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Published monthly by the Coordinating Committee of
San Diego County Groups of Alcoholics Anonymous.
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EACH GROUP EAS BUT ONE P
WHC STILL SUFFERS

GROUP WEWS
TRADITION FIVE Monday night, located at
the Indiar Center 5th and Cedar, needs
vou suoport. Please come znd help.
EAN DIEGC CAMPING GROUP #lwill r.cet at
the Mar Tar Awa Indian Reservatici neazr
Alpine off Interstate 8, May i2-15. TFor
further infc contact Rilil R. 235-26C6 or

232-4735¢
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FVEW MEETINGS

YIRAMAR 7:00 F.lM. Conference Pm il NORC

Euilding 1-326

TOWAY WOMEN'S (C); 11:00 A.M, 1£278

Pemerado Rd Barthowlmew Church. Zlease

Come.

EL RAHCHO BROKC needs support. They meet
- Tuesday Nite at 332 ¥Winston D 8:00 P.M,
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CLOPERATION-A A. I8 MOT AFFILIATES %ItH

ANY related facility cr cutside interest,

tut we may cocperate with thsm and they

cocperate with us.

B PO P T R B P L L B DR POV L
SAN DIZGC YCUNG PEQRPLE'S 7COMIINTES
havirg a weekend triy to Encenada.Mexi
may 13 &i4. LsAaves Yar memorial ALdAy Fri.
5:3C P.M, Come and join in the mzetings
deep sea fishing, fissta, swinming aad
just fun in the sun (7) Contact 3ili M.
(264-8015)-Edie (295=6772) or Lee H.
(26u-094L5)

Lo

RIMARY PURPOSE--T0 CAPPY IT'S MESSACE TO THE ALCOHOLIC

3AN BTEGC SP

having 2 “eil
will be May
Alznuc Civh
BL

VFY 136 N Ch
Zend of Reno
Jurne 17 §:0

.SAN DITZAC AL

CAJON ALANO CLUB 4th Aaniv.

RING ROUNDUP COMMITTEE is

de of beeF raffle". Draw1ng
22nd 2:0C P.M, No Shcres

dance at
ambers. Music by Chet LeRoy
FPrizes and refreshments

ANG Club Big Rummage sale *

Mav 286 & 29 % 2:00 A.M. till ?? 1944 .

o0th st. ”ontrlbutlons gratefully

accerted at the club.
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SPEAKEKS g ‘ '

EAST P”U“"Y SPEAKERS 3

Yay b Ciiff R. Oceanside

Yay X1 Yary Ann K. Santa Monica

May 25 Pat L. W. Los Angeles

June L Jewell J. Chula Vista .

June 17 Puth E. Bellflower '

ICRm“ SHRE'S GATURDAY NIGHT ‘ :

¥ay 7 uohn A. Laguna Beach e o

Pay lu ©ill B. Del Mar o

May 21 Betty E. Santa Monica

Yoy 2% Zr. Joknn M. San Diego

June 4 Phyllis M. San Diego

EAfv ”bau it
Yav 157
May 2C

May 27

June 3

Junz 12

T3ob E. Santa Monica
Unconfirmed

Betty G. Santa Ana
Urconfirmed

Bob A, Encino



GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS P
. APRIL 197¢ o - “APRIL
ALLIED GARDENS [ -0% 45.00 EL CAJON TUES. £=0-
ACTION DISC. R -0- = EL CAJON WED DISC. 20—
AMIGOS VERDADEROS "~ .. o4, =0~ 15.00 : ESCONDIDO SMOKELESS GRP.: .10.:54
ASW GROUP S 10.00 . ESCONDIDO FRI SPEAKERS  :°-0-
AMPHI NOONERS -0- -0- EL CAJON FRIDAY . =0-
A STREET g "=0~ °~ ENCANTO 20.00
A ST. MENS . -0- -0-  ESCONDIDO TUES. -0-
A.A. WORKSHOP ' -0- 275.00 ESCONDIDO SUN SPEAKERS -~  -0Q-
ALANO BREAKFAST -0- -0-  ESCONDIDO YOUNG PEOPLE -0-
ALPINE _ -0- -0-  ESCONDIDO SAT.!.NIGHT -0-
ANONYMOUS 30.00 165.00 ESCONDIDO LATE NIGHTERS -0-
ARC GROUP -0- -0-  ENCINITAS THURS. -0~
BAY PARK STUDY 10.00 50.00 FALLBROOK (C) SUN. -0- 105.00
BORREGO SPRINGS -0- -0-  FALLBROOK : 50.00 100.00
BEACH AREA BEGINNERS 60.00 240.00 FALLBROOK WOMENS -0- © o =0-
BEACH AREA ‘BEGINNERS #2 15.00 25.00 FELLOWSHIP CENTER -0- 15.00
BEACHCOMERS - -0- -0-  FLETCHER HILLS STEPSTUDY 10.00 - 15.00
BEACH CLUB ‘LUNCHEON 60.00 150.00 FLETCHER HILLS SMOKELESS - -0- 25.00°
BIG BOOK STUDY -0- 5.00 FLETCHER HILLS MONDAY -0-- 90.00
BROWN BAGGERS MONDAY €0- 30.00 FRIDAY ACCEPTANCE GROUP  10.00 35.00
BROWN BAGGERS TUES. 10.00 20.00 FRIDAY CHILDRENS (C) WOMEN -0- ° -0-
BROWN BAGGERS WED. -0- 20.00 FRIDAY NITE MENS -0- 25.00
BROWN BAGGERS THURS. -0- 30.00 FRI LIVE & LET LIVE (GAY) 50.00 100.00 -
BROWN BAGGERS SAT. | ©10.00  30.00 GRASS ROOTS 25.00 40.00
" BROWN "BAGGERS SUN. -0- -0-  GROVE STEPSTUDY 5.00 5.00
CARLSBAD TUES. -0~ 45.00 HOMESTEADERS 20.00 20.00
CARLSBAD BIG BOOK STUDY -0-  60.00 HOW IT IS GROUP 10.00 10.00
CARLS BAD MENS . -0- -0- HERE AND NOW SAT -0- 45.00
CAMPING GROUP # 2 ' 10.00 10.00 HERE AND NOW #2 SUN. 10.00 - 10.00
CARLTON HILLS -0- ~0-  HEARTLAND TUES. -0- -0-
CASA DE ORA 71.70 87.70 HERMANOS ALCO LATIN -0- © 5,00
CEDAR ST. DAYTIME 30.00 60.00 HIDDEN VALLEY MIXED -0- 80.00
CEDAR ST. TUES. -0- -0-  INDIAN CENTER GROUP 15.00 15.00 .
CEDAR ST. FRIDAY ‘ -0- -0-  IMPERIAL BEACH -0- 35.00
CEDAR ST. MENS 40.00 40.00 IMPERIAL GROUP -0- -0-
CEDAR ST. SUNDAY -0- -0-  INFORMAL GROUP -0- -0-
CHULA VISTA STEPSTUDY -0- 10.00 INLAND EMPIRE -0- -0~
CHULA VISTA DISC. SAT. - 10.00 20.00 INTERNATIONAL GROUP 10.00 40.00
CHULA VISTA DAYTIME -0- -0-  KNOW YOUR BIG BOOK -0- 50.00
CLAIREMONT WOMENS STEPSTUDY -0- -0- LA NUEVA VIDA -0- ' 10.00
CLAIREMONT WOMENS . _ 10.00 80.00 LA JOLLA MONDAY -0- 75.00
CLAIREMONT MENS 40.00  140.00 LA JOLLA THURSDAY -0- 100.00
CLATIREMONT YOUNG PEOPLE -0- -0- LA JOLLA WOMENS 60.00 100.00
CLAIREMONT TUESDAY 17.50 55.50 LAKESIDE -0- 10.00
CLAIREMONT WEDNESDAY -0- 10.00 LA MESA MENS ‘ 10.00 30.00
CORONADO MONDAY 70.00 195.00 LA MESA MIXED (C) -0- 45.00

CORONADO COASTAL STEPSTUDY -0- 10.00 T.A MESA FRT DAVTTMFE 0= (=



NORTH SHORES SUN BREAKFAST 30.00 30.00 SO BAY PIONEERS 40.00 170.00

NORTH SHORES SUN NIGHT ~-0- -0~ SO BAY WAOMENS 10.00 25.00
NO. SHORES SPEAKERS SAT NITE 150.00 325,00 SAN DIEGO YOUNG PPLE -0- -0-
NO. SHORES SPEAKERS SAT. AFT. 40.00 70.00 STADIUM -0- . 30.00
NO. SHORES MEN -0~ 35.00 SPRING VALLEY -0- - =0-
NO. SHORES NITECAPS -0- -0- APRING VALLEY TRI -0- - =0-
NO. SHORES SHARE & CARE 26.00 26.00 SUNDAY MID-DAY 25.00 70.00
OCEAN BEACH TUES. 12.00 12.00 SERENITY WOMENS -0- 25.00
OCEAN BEACH THURS. ~-0- 5.00 SUN NITE BEG. -0- -0-
OCEANSIDE NOON BRUNCH -0- 5.00 SUNDAY NITE Y -0- 10.00
OCEANSIDE WED. DISC. -0- 75.00 SAN MARCOS SPEAKERS210.00 270.40
OCEANSIDE TUES. PART. 25.00 75.00 SAN MARCOS STEPSTUDY36.00 36.00
OCEANSIDE SUN. NIGHT 25.00 - 25.00 SAN MARCOS WED. -0- \ -0-
OCEANSIDE FRI PART. -0- -0- SERENITY LUNCHEON 5.00 5.00
OCEANSIDE LIVE & LET LIVE (GAY) -0- 20.00 SAN MATIO GROUP -0- -0-
OCEANSIDE MENS -0- -0- SOLANO BEACH -0- -0-
OCEANSIDE 12 & 12 -0- 125.00 SERENITY DISC. -0- 30.00
OLD FASHIONS -0- 15.00 SAT NITE YOUNG PPLE -0- ~0-
OCEANSIDE SAT. )ART. ~0- 25.00 STEP ONE GROUP -0- 20.00
OCEANSIDE FRI NITE SPEAKERS 14.00 14.00 SAN DIEGUETO WOMENS -0- 16.30
OCEANSIDE NOON WOMENS WED. -0- 80.00 SAN DIEGUETO STEPSTUDY -0-
OCEANSIDE YOUNG PEOPLE 10.00 10.00 STREAMVIEW DAYTIME -0- 10.00 -
OLD TOWN STUDY -0- -0- SO CLAIREMONT FRI 20.00 40.00
OLD TIMERS 5.00 20.00 SO BAY TRIANGLE -0- 20.00
PARADISE HILLS -0- -0- SUN TRADITION MENS -0- -0-
PALOMAR GROUP 18.30 48.30 SO EAST WOMENS -0- -0-
POT LUCK PROBLEM SOLVERS -0~ 20.00 THE NOW GROUP -0- 70.00
OPEN MEETING -0~ 5.00 TIGER GROUP -0- -0~
PACIFIC BEACH SAT. -0- -0- 30TH & GRAPE TUES. -0- 25.00
PACIFIC BEACH YOUNG PEOPLE -0- 10.00 TORREY PINES GROUP -0- =0-
PEOPLE OPEN END 5.00 5.00 TIERASANTA HGHTS 70.00 157.69
LA MESA OPEN MIXED -0- -0- TRI SUNDAY MORN -0- -0-
PINE VALLEY. DISC. -0~ -0~ TRADITION WEST -0- -0~
POINT LOMA MENS 50.00 50.00 TRADITION STEPSTUDY -0- -0-
POINT LOMA WED. -0- 30.00 TRADITION ONE SUN. -0- -0-
POINT LOMA: SUNDAY -0- 20.00 THURS. NITE BEG. (AC)-0- &0~
POWAY THRESHOLD 25.00 105.00 TUES. NITE PART (AC) -0- -0-
POWAY TRADITIONS -0- 390.00 TWENTY FORTY -0- 15.00
POWAY SAT OPEN END 16.40 36.40 TWENTY FOUR HOUR GROUP 10.00 40.00
QUESTION & ANSWERS -0- 5.00 TWENTY THIRTY GROUP -0- -0~
RANCHO BERNARDO -0- 200.00 TURNING POINT TUES. -0- 12.00
RANCHO SANTA FE 100.00 200.00 TURNING POINT SUN. 10.00 20.00
RAMONA BAREFOOT TUES. -0- 5.00 UNIVERSITY CITY ~-0- L0.00
RAMONA FRIDAY -0- 35.00 VISION FOR YOU 15.00 45,02
RAINBOW FRIDAY -0~ 35.00 VISTA THURS. -0- 25.00
RECOVERY STEPSTUDY -0~ 25.00 VISTA FRI NEWCOMERS 66.31 122.06
ROLANDO 52.00 92.00 VISTA VIEW -0- 43.11
ROUND TABLE DISC. ~0- -0~ VISTA HILLS -0- 20.00
SERENDIPITY WOMENS -0- 10.00 VISTA SUN MORN 40.00 110.00
SERENITY DISC. -0- -0- VISTA STEP BY STEP 5.00 5.00
SANTEE THURS. -0- 30.00 WAY OF LIFE GROUP -0- -0-
SANTEE SUNDAY -0- 15.00 WED NITE MENS STAG -0- -0-
SAN DIEGO CAMPING GROUP #1 -0- 10.00 WOMENS 10.00 40.00
SAN CARLOS STEPSTUDY -0- -0~ WED NITE MIXED (C) -0- 10.00
SO BAY DISC. -0- -0-
SO BAY SUNDAY -0- -0-
SO BAY Q. & A. 10.00 20.00
::'e**:’:s’:s’es‘::’::’::’cz‘::’:z'::'::'::'::‘:s’::'::'c:'::’::’::’::’es’::‘::‘::‘::’:s‘:*s‘:*a'ea':na'e**:'e:'e****
‘ PROGRAM .COMMITTEE--CENTRAL MEETINGS '
INCOME: ) EXPENSES:
COLLECTIONS $ 394.40 JANITOR $ 20.00
RAFFLE 95.75 PHONE 13.87
LITERATURE 78.35 BAKERY 36 .40
RENT 150,00
LITERATURE 147.50
COFFEE CUPS NAPKINS 79.37
RAFFLE TICKETS 3.12
SPEAKER 25.00
$ 568.50 %75.26

NET INCOME FOR MONTH OF APRIL $ 93.24

SPECIAL EVENTS
SPRING DANCE
INCOME $ 854,95 BALANCE OF APRIL 28, 1977  $ 1,6u5.41
EXPENSES 955 .40



THE COORDINATING COUNCIL OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS IN SAN DIEGO COUNTY

The 380th meeting was called to order at 8:00 P.M. by chairman Chuck H. Traditions
were read by Jerry C. Roll check by Harriet N. 63 groups were represented.
Minutes apprcved as read.

BUSINESS COMMITTEE report given by Mary Lee J. who reported the new schedules will be
ready May 13th. Mary Lee reported due to the cost factor involved try not to misuse them.
Mary Lee thanked all the persons involved with putting the schedule together.

Hal C. made a motion, seconded by Stu W. that groups listed in the Coordinator
who continually have double 0 0's back to Jan. 1977 be dropped from the Coordinator due
to space it is impractical to carry them. This is only in the Coordinator.

The Business Committee is making an action study of the 1250 Multilith Machine, since '
we appear to be committed to commercial printing of the schedules. The study will be
to look at the feasiability of possibly selling the 1250 machine and replacing it with a
less expensive Mimeograph machine that would be capable of printing all Central Office
material .

In order to comply with the By-laws of San Diego County A.A. the title of C.0.
Manager title will be changed back to C.0. Secretary which they now read.

Mary Lee reported the Committee finds the 8 hours the office is open is in
violation of the regulation state Labor Law concerning a mandatory defined lunch break.
In order tc comply with the State Law the office will be open from 9:00 A.M. til 5:00 P.M.
giving the secretary a half hour lunch break.

Mary Lee thanked the people who helped with the Spring Dance.

Stu W. reported on the New Years Eve Dance which will be held at the War Memorial Bldg.
with Buck Wayne's Band. It will be on a first come first serve bases as there will be only °
600 tickets sold to comply with the Building regulations,

PROGRAM COMMITTEE report given by Rea B. who reported all speakers had not been confirmed
for the month of May.

PUBLIC INFORMATION COMMITTEE report given by chairman Bill B. who reported 37 facilities
covered with 65 speakers participating, who spoke to 1,732 persons. Bill thanked the
volunteers whe mannned the K.A. Booth at the N.C.A. Forum.

OLD BUSINESS:

The Proposed Amendment to the By Laws from the Question and Answer Group died due
to a lack of a two-thirds vote.
NEW BUSINESS:

Bob S. made a motion to have the Office Hours of the San Diego And North County
Office hours be changed to 8:30 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Seconded by Bill B. Motion carried.

A discussdon regarding thecFile Cards in the Central Office be up-dated.
The Secretary's of each group should make it their responsiblity to see that all token
cards are sent to the Central office for members to be registered. Mickey W. is
at present working con the files and is doing the best she can with the information at
hand at the Central Office.

Pat F. was elected to the Program Committee.

MEETING ADJOURNED AT 8:55 P.M.
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HOW IT WORKS

"I AM RESPONSIBLE, WHEN ANYONE, ANYWHERE REACHES /
OUT FOR HELP, I WANT THE HAND OF AA ALWAYS TO BE THERE, /ajqfﬂ
AND FOR THAT I AM RESPONSIBLE." IF YOU WOULD LIKE *

TO HELP "CARRY THE MESSAGE", PLEASE COMPLETE THE
FORM BELOW AND MAIL IT TO CENTRAL OFFICE. THE
TRADITION OF ANONYMITY WILL BE STRICTLY OBSERVED
BY THIS OFFICE,

DATE
NAME ADDRESS
CITY & STATE TELEPHONE
LENGTH OF SOBRIETY AGE TRANSPORTATION AVAILABLE

DAYS AND HOURS AVAILABLE

ot B/ o ale ot ofe ol N I\ ofs P ots wla ofs s o oV ole e ) ol \2 ole 7 ot o \/ \) N e A7 ‘s ta
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.- INCOME :

FELLOWSHIP OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS
INCOME STATEMENT '
JANUARY 1, TO APRIL 28, 1977
APRIL YEAR TO DATE

BOOKS & LITERATURE $ 8,173.65 ‘ $ 11,434,.u43
~ PINS 7.00 . 98.50
TOKENS 127.00 : 463.00
- BUCK-A-MONTH 85.00 850.50
GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS 1,586.60 - 5,987.31 -
MISCELLANEOUS DONATIONS: ' o
VI McC 20.00
WARREN D. 200.00
S.D.I. COMM. 5.00
CLARK C. 5.00
OFFICE!KITTY 10.70
MEMORIUMS :
IN MEMORY OF FRAN 2.
ANONYMOUS 10.00
IN MEMORY OF HOWARZ H.
FROM CARL H. 10.00
260.70 1,426.82
TOTAL INCOME: $ 5,239.95 - 20,260.56 -
- EARNED INTEREST FOR APRIL $ 353.90
DISBURSEMENTS:
BOOKS & LITERATURE 2,358.05 _ 8,8u8.49
COST OF TOKENS 380.34 594.20
RENT 475.00 1,900.00
TELEPHONE 129.74 532.12
ANSWERING SERVICE 90.40 : 1 387.15 -
OFFICE SUPPLIES 307.10 ©1,014.23
OFFICE SERVICES 130.67 405.70
SECRETARY EXPENSE 30.00 ~120.00
CO-COUNCIL 15.00 ‘ 60.00
WAGES. - = - OFFICE MANAGER 825.96 : :
SECRETARY 200.00 1,025.96 3,628.84
WAGE TAXES 114,36 415,96 .
DEPRECIATION - 30.00 120.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $ 5,086.62 $ 18,026.69

NET INCOME FOR MONTH OF MARCH $ 153.33

INCOME: . - :
BOOKS & LITERATURE
TOKENS

- PINS

GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS

COFFEE KITTY
. TOTAL INCOME:

.~ .DISBURSEMENTS:
. BOOKS & LITERATURE

RENT

*TELEPHONE

ANSWERING SERVICE
OFFICE SUPPLIES

- OFFICE SERVICES

WAGES

. WAGE TAXES

] 0 " . L
: 'TDTAB DISBURSEMENTS:

. NET INCOME FOR MARCH

NORTH COUNTY BRANCH OFFICE

323.35
32100
-0-
765.15
8.08

$ 1,128.58

297.00
170.00
74.89
37.50
30.00 B ;
42.35 ‘ I B
433.34 * .
34,80

$ 1,i19.88

$ 8.70
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SAN DIEGO CENTRAL OFFICE
*2100° FOURTH AVE.
239-1365

NORTH COUNTY BRANCH OFFICE °
666 EAST VISTA WAY
758-2514 '



YOUR CENTRAL MEETING

WAR MEMORIAL BUILDING WEDNESDAYS--8:00 P.M. BALBOA PARK
; 11
Chairman----=-=--oooon Jim K. - May 18
Steps--—————mmmee Diana S. Chairman-------=———--- Pat F.
Traditions-------—-ou-—- Jim B Steps-—----mcmmmmnemee Bob C.
Speaker———wecommme oo Don G. Studio City Traditions-----------~Erma
Host Group-------——---- Vista View Group Speakepr-----==~cmmmum- Phil H. Garden Grove

Cakes: Host Groupz----------- Vista Hills

1 Year------ Doris F. Cakes: '
10 Years----- Bill B. 1l Year-----~ Peggy S.
15 Years----- Harry S. 1 Year----- Janet B.

May 25
Chairman---—--—cee——eo- Tom D. June 1 ,
Steps-=—c—mmmmmmmemem o Unconfirmed Chairman------—-—=~—-- Dottie C.  °
Traditions-—--==-—c-amn- Unconfirmed Steps---=mmm=mm—m————mm Unconffrmed
Speakep—————mme e Unconfirmed Traditions----=--=-—=- Unconfirmed
Host Group------------- Vista Sunday Speaker---------ceee-- Unconfirmed

Cakes: Host Group----=--=-=-- Women's Group

5 Years----- Ralph B.

R APRIL CAKES
i 2 YEAR 5 YEARS 10_YEARS
Dgvid H. Larry B. RoseMarie H. Bill P. Ted P,
Tom Bobby D. Al P. Marty L. Muriel L.
Joe C. Kirk V. Dave , Betty Jd.

, Alma Bev H.

ﬁﬂ******************************************ﬁ***********k*********#**ﬁ**#************#***ﬁ
"  HEAR YEZ - HERE YEZ HERE YEZ ° HERE YEZ -

THE A.A. ANNUAL PICNIC IS COMING UP IN SEPTEMBER AND DONATIONS ARE NEEDED FOR THE

GRAB BAG. SO IF YOU HAVE ANY KNIC-KNACS OR E.T.C. TAKE THEM TO YOUR CENTRAL OFFICE

K%TENTION ALL NEWSCASTERS IN ORDER FOR ANY INFORMATION TOBE PRINTED IN THE COORDINATOR
?IT HAS TO BE REPORTED FIRST SO PLEASE MAKE SURE ALL INFORMATION IS GIVEN TO THE EDITOR(S)
’OR CENTRAL OFFICE BEFORE THE MONTHLY COORDINATOR'S MEETING!!!!!!.

ﬁ&**o*********************k*******************k********ﬁ*********#**************ﬁ******ﬁ*ﬁ'

?g YOUR A.A. CALENDAR )
Méy 31----Business Committee meeting 5:30 P.M. Central Office 2100 uth Ave
Jmne l1----Program Committee Wae Memorial Building prior to Central Meeting

June 2----Public Information Committee 7:30 P.M. at War Memorial Building
June 19---San Diego Istitutional Committee Business Meeting 12:30 P.M. at St David's

. Church 5050 Milton St in Clairemont.
June 2----Coordinating Council 8:00 P.M. at the War memorial Building. Important elections
® | BE THERE!!!! : '
y
%gﬁ&'%**********ﬁ*****#*************************#*k**********************ﬁ**ﬁ****ﬁ*ﬁ**ﬁ&ﬁ*ﬁ*#

TRIAL OF TEARRS

BuT There is av ANSWER

RI.P
R :j |
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THE AA

RDINATOR

Published nonrhly by the Coordinating Cormittee of
San Diego County Groups of Alcoholics Anonymous. JUNE 1977

RECOVERY

AN AA GROUP OUGHT NEVER ENDORSE, FINANCE, OR LEND THE AA NAME TO ANY RELATED FACILITY.

OR OUTSIDE ENTERPRISE, LEST PROBLEMS OF MONEY, PROPERTY AND PRESTIGE DIVERT US FROM 5 yfrd
OUR_PRIMARY PURPOSE." ) _ ;ﬁ%;; {
GROUP NEWS SPEAKERS
DETOX Thurs nite 7:00 P.M. at 1111 Island EAST COUNTY SPEAKERS
needs help. Please come!! June 18 Father Dove,Laguna Niguel
25 Eddie R. Venice
SAN DIEGO CAMPING GRP ' #1 ig having its July 2 Gene C. Mira Mesa
campout June i7-1i9 at El Lorro Ranch, 9 Jack K. No. Hollywood
Hwy 78 near Ramona. Call Paul L. for
reservations (746-3598) Please bring NO,SHORES SAT!NITE SPEAKERS
wood. June 18 Lionel E. Ouebec
25 Dottie S. No. Hollywood
SAN DIEGO CAMPING GROUEF #2 is having its , July 2 ~ Jim A. So. El Monte
campout July 1-2-3-4 at Indian Hills. / 9 Ted H. Santa Monica
Contact Dale G. (420-1808) For More Info. !
EASY DOES IT SPEAKERS
NEW Moo lTINGS June 17 Pauline B. Covina
IUES NITE bPLAKERS mtg. June 7 at &:30pm 24 Karl B. Orange
St.Paul’'s Episcopal Church 6th & Nutmeg. July 1 Herb J, Burbank
- 8 Lee S. Fullerton
FREEDOM FROM BONDAGE (¢ Women's 8:00pm 15 Patti & Paul H. Los Angeles
Mon. nites, Escondido Girl's Club X '
165 E. Lincoln Ave. SOUTH BAY PIONEERS
June 18 Jim G. Hunting Beach
EASY DOES IT RIDERS (motorcycle meeting) 25 Clany I. Los Angeles
For More info. call Jimm 760 5946 July 2 Muriel L. Lakeside
el ddededodeddodedede e el s e ek 7':*”.':7'(:':?":'-’:'i{)':':'ﬁ‘fiﬁ’:iﬂ':_— 9 Mary & Roy B. Garden Grove
COOPERATION--A.A. IS NOT AFFILIATED WITH 16 Richard W. Pasadena

any related facility or outside interest,
but we cooperate with them and they cooper-

ate with us. THANK YOU
fedRddedddkdde ik Rtk Rk ek kR kR Ak f ki ok kRt I AM RESPONSIBLE CLUB thanks to Maynard
YOUNG PEOPLE'S 4th of July Alkathon at W. For donating blood.

Serenity Manor 4333 30th St. Starts at
12500 noon July 3rd and goes till 12:00 noon

July 4th, Come and join in. IN MEMORIUM
THE WAY BACK'S 6th Anniv. will be celebrat- SAN DIEGO COUNTY A.A. expresses sympathy]
ed July 9th with a Hot Buffet Dinmer at 6:30pm |to the family and friends of:
Speaker (Clancy)} at 7:3Cpm HUTCH who passed away June 2 s
Dancing from 9-! with music by Danny Hale KATHERINE G. who passed away June 4
and his orchestra, at the American Legion GECRGE G. Who Passed away
Hall on Fairmount & University. i JOHN, M who passed away

i

ANNCURCEMENTS
AA ANNUAL PICNIC COMING UP AUG. léath, FROM "AS BILL SEES IT"-BELIEVE MORE DPEPLY
Donations are needad for grab-bag and raffle. HOLD YOUR FACE UP TO THE LIGHT, EVEN THO
Volunteers are needed for Picniz comm. Contact FOR THE MOMENT YOU DO NOT SEE."
‘Colleen at Ceantral or Bob 8. (582-3966)

THIRD ANNUAL WOMAN TO WOMAN Seminar coming
up Sept. 16-18, at Vacation Village. HOW IT WORKS

For Further Info. Contact Central Cffice.

ALCOHOLIC ABUSE MOVIES, Serenity Manor
4333 30th st Monday Nite 7;00pm. Call
280-9822 for further Inio.

Bring your own popcorn

SR
FRLEMOSHER FELLOWSHLP



ALLIED GARDENS

ACTION DISGC.

AMIGOS VERDADEROS

ASW GROUP

A.A. WORKSHOP

ALANQ BREAKFAST
ANONYMOUS

BAY PARK STUDY

BORREGO SPRINGS

BEACH AREA BEGINNERS
BEACH AREA BEGINNERS #2
BEACH CLUB LUNCHEON
BIG BOOK STUDY

BROWN BAGGERS MONDAY
BROWN BAGGERS TUES.
BROWN BAGGERS WED.
BROWN BAGGERS THURS.
BROWN BAGGERS FRIDAY
BROWN BAGGERS SAT,
CARLSBAD TUES.
CARLSBAD BIG BOOK STUDY
CAMPING GROUP #2

CASA DE ORA

CEDAR ST. DAYTIME
CEDAR ST. TUES.

CEDAR ST. MENS

CHULA VISTA MONDAY
CHULA VISTA STEPSTUDY
CHULA VISTA DISC, SAT.
CHULA VISTA DAYTIME
CLATREMONT WOMENS
CLAIREMONT MENS
CLAIREMONT TUESDAY
CLATIREMONT WEDNESDAY
CORONADO MONDAY
CORONADO COASTAL STEPSTUDY
CORONADO PROSPECT #2
CORONADO PROSPECT #3
CORONADG SUNDAY

DEL MAR MONDAY

DRY DOCK #27

DRY DOCK #2

DRY DOCK @20

EARLY RISERS

EAST CO. SPEAKERS

EAST SAN DIEGO

EL CAJON BEGINNERS

EL CAJON 12 & 12

EASY DOES IT SPEAKERS
EL CAJON TUES.
ESCONDIDO SMOKELESS
ESCONDIDO FRI SPEAKERS
ENCANTO

ESCONDIDO SAT NIGHT
ENCINITAS THURS.
FALLBROOK SUN
FALLBROOK

FELLOWSHIP CENTER
FLETCHER HILLS STEPSTUDY
FLETCHER HILLS SMOKELESS
FLETCHER HILLS MONDAY
FRIDAY ACCEPTANCE GROUP
FRIDAY NITE MENS

FRI LIVE & LET LIVE (GAY)
GRASS ROOTS

GROVE STEPSTUDY
HOMESTEADERS

HOW IT IS GROUF

HERE AND NOW GAY

HERE AND NOW

HERE AND NOW SUNDAY

GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS

MAY 1977

-0- 45,00  HERMANQS ALCO LATIN
10.00 10.C0 HIDDEN VALLEY MIXED
-0- 15.00  INDIAN CENTER GROUP
10.00 20.00  IMPERIAL BEACH

38.00 313.00  INTERNATIONAL GROUP
10,00 10.00  KXNOW YOUR BIG BOOK
65.00 230.00 1,A NUEVA VIDA

10.00 60.00C LA JOLLA MONDAY

12.50 12.50 LA JOLLA THURSDAY

~0= 240.00 LA JOLLA WOMENS

-0- 25,00 LAKESIDE

-0- 150.00 1A MESA MENS

-0~ 5.00 LA MESA MIXED (C)

20.00 50.00 LINDA VISTA

-0- 20.00 LEMON GROVE SPEAKERS
-0- 20.00  LEMON GROVE SUNDAY

~0- 30.00 LEMON GROVE (C) WOMENS
15.00 15.00 MIRA MESA SUN.

-0- 30.00 MIRA MESA TUES.

-0~ 45.00 MONDAY 12 & 12 (GAY)
-0- 60.00 LOMA PORTAL GROUP

-0~ 10.00 MISSION HILLS

-0- 87.70  NAVAJO ROAD GROUP

20.00 80.00 N.A.S. NOONERS

20.00 20.00  NATIONAL CITY

-0- 40.00 NASSCO TUES.

15.00 15.00 NASSCO THURS.

-0- 10.00 NITTY GRITTY

-0~ 20.00 NO. CO. SERENITY

10.00 10.00 NO. CO. BEGINNERS THURS.
10.00 90.00 NORTH PARK

-0- 140.00 NORTH SHORES BIG BOOK
11.00 66.50 NORTH SHORES DISC. THURS.
-0- 10.00 NO. SHORES Q & A
55.00 250.00 NORTH SHORES HAPPY HOUR
0= 10.00 NORTH SHORES SAT. NITE
-0- 10.00 NORTH SHORES SAT. AFT.
-0- 10.00 NORTH SHORES MEN

20.00 20.00 NO. SHORES SHARE & CARE
-0- 125.00 OQCEAN BEACH TUES.

10.00 40.00 OCEAN BEACH THURS.
30.00 40.00  QCEANSIDE NOON BRUNCH
-0- 75.00 OCEANSIDE WED. DISC.
-0- 10.00 OCEANSIDE TUES. PART.
40,00 90.00 OCEANSIDE SUN NITE

~0- 55.00 QCEANSIDE LIVE & LET LIVE
-0- 40.00 OCEANSIDE MENS

20.00 35.00 OCEANSIDE 12 & 12

180.00 180.00 QLD FASHIONS
20.00 130.00 OQCEANSIDE SAT. PART.

-0- 10.54 OCEANSIDE FRI. NITE SPEAKERS
-0- 10.00  OCEANSIDE NOON WOMENS WED.
-0- 50.00  OCEANSIDE YOUNG PEOPLE
62,00 62.00 QLD TIMERS

-0- 35.00 PARADISE HILLS
45.00 150.00: . PALOMAR GROUP

-0~ 100.00  pOT LUCK PROBLEM SOLVERS
5.00 20.00 QPEN MEETING

;W 15.00 PACIFIC YOUNG PEOPLE

40.00 65.00 PEOPLE OPEN END

30.00 120.0C POINT LOMA MENS

10.00 45.00 PpOINT LOMA WED.

-0- 25.00 POINT LOMA SUNDAY

-0- 100.00  powAy THRESHOLD

- - 40.00  pOWAY TRADITIONS

5.00 10.00 pOWAY SAT OPEN END

10.00 30.00  QUESTION & ANSWERS

i) 10.00 RANCHO BERNARDO

10.00 10.00 RANCHO SANTA FE

15.00 45.00 RAMONA BAREFOOT TUES.

56.00 AA .00 RAMONA FRIDAY

15
80
15
35
50
50
20

125
100
10

65
70
60
202
115
80
46
15
150

25

60
30
30
10
50
25
30
10
20
10
20
325

704
35+
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.50
.00
.00
.00
.00

26
52
10

7]
75
25
20
32
125
29
25
14
80
10

25,
.00
48.
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.40
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

60

20
10
10

50
50
20
105

200
200

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
75.
.00
.00
.00
30.
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
250
.00
20.
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

00

00

00

00

00
00

00
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RAINBOW FRIDAY -0- 35.00 SAN DIEGUETO STEPSTUDY 50.00 50.00" "

RECOVERY STEPSTUDY -0- 25.00 STREAMVIEW DAYTIME -0- 10.00
ROLANDO 25.00 117.00 CLAIREMONT FRI -0- 40.00
SERENDIPITY WOMENS 20.00 30.00 SO. BAY TRIANGLE 10.00 30.00
SERENITY DISC. 28.00 28.00 THE NOW GROUP -0- 70.00
SANTEE THURS. -0- 30.00 30 & GRAPE TUES. -0- 25.00
SANTEE -SUNDAY -0- 15.00 TIERASANTA HIGHTS 20,00 .177.69
SAN DIEGO CAMPING GROUP #1  -0- 10.00 TWENTY FORTY -0- 15.00
SO BAY Q & A -0- 20.00 TWENTY FOUR HOUR GROUP 20.00 60.00
SO. BAY PIONEERS 40.00 210.00 TURNING POINT TUES. -0- 12.00
SO BAY WOMENS 5.00 30.00 TURNING POINT SUNDAY 25.00 ° 45.00
STADIUM 15.00 45.00 UNIVERSITY CITY -0- 40.00
SUNDAY MID-DAY -0- 25.00 VISION FOR YOU -0- 45.02
SUNDAY NITE Y -0- 10.00 VISTA THURS. 20.00 45.00
SAN MARCOS SPEAKERS -0~ 270.40 VISTA FRI NEWCOMERS 38.15 160.21
SAN MARCOS STEPSTUDY -0- 36.00 VISTA VIEW 16.00 59.11
SERENITY LUNCHEON -0- 5.00 VISTA HILLS -0- 20.00
SERENITY DISC. -0- 30.00 VISTA SUN MORN -0- 110.00
STEP ONE GROUP 10.00 30.00 VISTA STEP BY STEP 15.00 20.00
SAN DIEGUETO WOMENS -0- 16.30 WOMENS 10.00 50.00

WED NITE MIXED (C) -0- 10.00

N AR O IR I A N R I A I N R EEEEE R EEEEEEEERE XXX

PROGRAM COMMITTEE--CENTRAL MEETINGS

INCOME: EXPENSES

COLLECTIONS $ 389.46 JANITOR $ 20.00
RAFFLE 89.75 PHONE 7.00
LITERATURE 83.45 BAKERY 45.40
RENT 150.00
LITERATURE 199.55

COFFEE CUPS NAPKINS
SUGAR 97.94
. L SPEAKER 35.00
$§ 562.66 - $7554.89

NET INCOME FOR MONTH OF MAY $ 7.77

® k k ko k ko ko ko ko kohk ok okk ok k ok kK h kK kX kK k kK %k kkhh ok kE kK ok k ok ok kK

SPECIAL EVENTS ,
MAY : 1977
-0- $ 1,645.41
R K T R I I I K R A B R

Ll
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COORDINATING COUNCIL MEETING

The 381st meeting was called.to order at 8:00 P.M. by chairman Chuck H. Traditions
read by Liala., Roll check by Harriet N, 67 groups were represented.

Minutes approved as read.

BUSINESS COMMITTEE report given by chairperson, Mary Lee J. Committee reviewed and
approved financial statements with one correction, Office services for the year to date
should read $§ 491.70 instead of $ 577.00, which changes the year to date figures for
total disbursements to $ 22,953.53.

Mary Lee reported the Bu81ness Committee personally interviewed the list of applicants
selected by the Ad-hoc Committee. The committee voted to select Ken W. as stand-by.
secretary for the San Diego Central Office and the North County Branch Office.

The committee presented a slate of three names to the council for two members
to be picked for the Public Information committee. A vacancy for a man and woman is
to be filled. Bill M., Noel C. and Fran P.

The Business committee has established a relationship with the Ad-hoc committee
appointed to look into the long range goals of the Fellowship of Alcoholics Anonymous
in San Diego. The committee all agreed our intention and purpose is not to disrupt
the functions of Central Office but be hopefully establish a easier work load and obtain a
more effective operation.

PROGRAM COMMITTEE report giwen by Bea R. who confirmed all speakers for the Month of June.

PUBLIC INFCRMATICN COMMITTEE report given by chairman Pill B, who reported 21 facilities /
covered, with 30 speakers participating to 480 speakers. j/
1
NEW BUSINESS: j
Stu W. made a motion to accept the recommendation of the Business Committee's
selection of Ken W. as stand=by secretary. Motion carried.
Pat F. had some recommendation for the printing of the next meeting schedules.
Hal C. reminded the council this was first effort with this type of schedule and through® ‘trial
and error hope the next ones will be improved, and the Traditions will be added.
Any member of a registered grouprmay pick up schedules in the amount that is needed
for their size groups. There is no restrictions on meeting schedules.

Bob S. chairman of the Picnic reported it will be held at Admiral Baker's Field,
August 14, 1977. He has for dcnations for the grab bags, please bring them to Central
Office. Further detail later. Ty,

ELECTION RESULTS:

CHAIRMAN OF COORDINATING COUNCIL----HARRIET N.
CO-CHAIRMAN OF COORDINATING---MARY LEE J.
CO-CHAIRMAN PROGRAM COMMITTEE--AGNES W.
BUSINESS COMMITTEE-~-IONA H., HAL C., CHUCK H.
PUBLIC INFORMATION COMMITTEE--NOEL C., FRAN P.
SECRETARY OF PROGRAM COMMITTEE--~FRANCES N.
PROGRAM COMMITTEE(MALE MEMBER) JAKE B.

:’c**************k*****************************
7%61'“6 can ée Velo) Aa/o/omess
it the LA//“OS we " believe /i

J
gre a//’/}ﬂerenf 740/77 f/e ZZA//?\?5 We 4/%5
Wk Like You Tak "
—AA
"If you find a mistake in che coordinator. slease

consider that it was put there on vurpcsa. we Drknt somethlng
for everyone, including those who are always lo:cking for
mistakes."

( the editors) R\
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FELLOWSHIP OF ALCDHOLICS ANONYMOUS
. INCOME STATEMENT

. ... JANUARY. 1,. TO MAY 267 1977

INCOME : .
BOOKS & LITERATURE $ 2,509.45 $ 13,943.88
PINS 4 42.50 141.00
TOKENS - 142.00 ‘ 605.00
BUCK~-A-MONTH 108.00 958.50
GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS 1,476.00 '7,463.31
MISCELLANEOUS DONATIONS : :
S.D.I COMM. 5.00
OEFICE KITTY 13.47
MEMORTIUMS :
IN MEMORY OF FRAN P.
ANONYMOUS 10.00
IN MEMORY OF GIL J. FROM
MORRIS & MARY P. 10.00
38.47 ' 1,465.29
TOTAL INCOME: $  4,316.42 $ 24,576 .98
EARNED INTEREST -0- 353.90
DISBURSEMENTS :
BOOKS & LITERATURE 2,516.43 11,364.92
PINS 217.00 217.00
TOKENS L =0-. _ © 594.20
RENT 475.00 2,375.00
-TELEPHONE - 125.00 657.12
ANSWERING SERVICE 137.57 524,71
OFFICE SUPPLIES 220.58 1,234.81
OFFICE SERVICES 86 .00 577.70
SECRETARY EXPENSE 30.00 : 150.00 .
CO-COUNCIL 15.00 , 75.00
WAGES :
: SECRETARY 825.96
ASSIST. SECRETARY 175.00
: : : 1,000.96 4,629.80
 WAGE TAXES = 73.31 489.27
DEPRECIATION 30.00 150.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 4,926.85 23,039.53

LOSS FOR MONTH OF MAY  (610.43)

NORTH COUNTY BRANCH OFFICE

INCOME :
BOOKS & LITERATURE : $ 533.90
TOKENS “ : 26.00
PINS : ' 2.00
GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS 417.15
COFFEE KITTY 6.00
DONATIONS: GEORGE , 2.00
TOTAL INCOME $ 987.05
DISBURSEMENTS :
BOOKS & LITERATURE 477.00
RENT * 170.00
TELEPHONE 126.19
ANSWERING SERVICE 37.50
OFFICE SERVICES. 20.00
WAGES:
SECRETARY 483.343 :
ASSIST. SEC. 50.00 483.34 LOSS FOR MONTH OF MAY (366.58)
WAGE TAXES 39.60

TOTAT. NTQRITPAFMENTS 1,383 A2



YOUR CENTRAL MEETING

WAR MEMORIAL BUILDING WEDNESDAYS--8:00 P.M. BALBOA PARK
June 15 June 22
Chairman—-—-—-—===—=- Marty F. Chairman—-————————- Tom D.
Steps————————m——m—= John M. Stepg————————————- Clorise
Traditions—————-——- Scotty Mc. Traditions———————- Reggie
Speaker——————————- Marie H. Huntungton Beach  Speaker—-—————————- Dave D. Laguna Niguel
Host Group—-——-—-—-—-- Wed. Night Mixed Host Group——=—==—==- Allied Gardens
Cakes: Cakes
1 Year.......Jackie N.
Mary Pat Mc.
20 Years......Joan S.
June 29 July 6
Chairman--——-————- Pat T, Chairman—-—-——====—= Jake B
Steps—————m———eeeee Sheila F. Steps———=———=mmmm— Unconfirmed
Traditions——-———=- Camille B, Traditions———————- Unconfirmed
Speaker—————————-- Beverly A.Los Angeles Speaker—————=——=—u= Unconfirmed
Host Group--—------ Amigos Verdaderos Host Group——==—==—= Unconfirmed
MAY CAKES
1 YEAR 5 YEARS 10 YEARS
Carol E. Larry F. Sue B. Bill B.
Manuel Doris F. Mary P.
Donna F. Janet B. Ralph B.
Peggy S. Bill G. Charles R. 15 YEARS
Barbara B. Janet Hugh D. Ruth B.
Mina F. Doris B. Dave J. Harrys S.
' . Carl M.

e dedede e e e e v ok ek ok s ok ol o ek ek ook ol ek oo o o ook o ok ok ok ok ok ol o ok sk sk sk kot sk ok ok e e e e e ek o
YOR A.A. CALENDAR

July 5===—- BUSINESS COMMITTEE meeting 5:30pm Central Office 2100 4th Ave
July 6-———- PROGRAM COMMITTEE War Memorial Building Prior to Central Meeting
July 7--—-- PUBLIC INFORMATION COMMITTEE 7:30 P.M. at war Memorial Building
July 7-———— COCRDINATING COUNCIL-8:00 P.M. At the War Memorial Buildong

July 17----SAN DIEGO ISTITUTIONAL COMMITTEE Business meeting 12:30 P.M. at St David's"
Church 5050 Milton St in Clairemint.

REMINDER—-—=———— ALL COMMITTEE MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO ALL MEMBERT DT A.A, COME ON DOWN!!!!

fokdedok ko d b hdol ki hdodok dede ek e ook sk e e o b e sk e st e e s e de e stk sk ek s s e e sk e s ek e e kb ke ek e ek e e e bk ok
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THE AA

COORDINATOR

d 1 the Coordinating Committee of
Son Diago County Graups of Alcohelics Anenymove: AUGUST 1977

RECOVERY

" A,A., SHOULD REMAIN FOREVER NONPROFESSIONAL, BUT OUR SERVICE CENTERS MAY EMPLOY SPECIAL
WORKERS".

GROUP NEWS SPEAKERS
TIGER GROUP n&&€S help. Sun. 2:00 pm Lutheran EAST COUNTY SPEAKERS (Sat Nite)
Church 3rd & Ash. Plenty of parking Aug. 13 Chuck C. Laguna
20 Pat M. Denver
EA SY DOES IT RIDERS meeting meets every Sat. 27 Willie S. El Cajon
8:00 am Denny's Rest on Friars Rd & 163 For Sept. 3 Frenchie L, Huntington
further info contact 0.B. (420-4908) Beach
ALCOHOL ABUSE MOVIES every mon. nite 7:00 pm SOUTH BAY PIONEERS
Serenity Manor 4333 30th st. Aug 13 Phil S. N. Hollywood
20 Jack P. N. Hollywood
ATPINE GROUP celebrating 27th anniv Sept 5th 27 Scotty M. El Cajon

with potluck. Group will furnish meat. Pleas e Sept. 3 Bob G. Costa Mesa

bring coverd dish, desserts. Potluck at

6:00pm regular meeting to follow. COME, ENJOY. NO. SHORE SAT. NITE SPEAKERS
Aug 13 Bob E. Los Angeles

"LAKE MORENA SERNITY group needs help. Meet- 20 John R. EIl Monte

ing at 7430Pm For further info & directions 27 Bob F. Canoga Park

call Dee (478-5064) Sept. 3 Penny H. Los Angeles

TEENAGE A.A. meeting (21 & under) needs sup- EASY DOES IT SPEAKERS

port 7:30pm Monday nites at Lemon Grove Alano Aug. 12 Bob D. Woodland Hills

Club. 19 Ralph & LaVerne W. Palm Springs

26 Gloria D. Bellfiower
SAN DIEGO CAMPING GROUP #1 will meet Aug 18-21. Sept. 2 Herb D. Alhambra

at Pinesinita Camp Ground 4 miles south of 9  Dory H. Downey
Julian. For reservations contact wagonmas ter
Jim S. (426-2893) Kkkhhhdkddkkkdhhdiddihkhkiohdkdohh khkhikkkikik
NEW MEETINGS
IN MEMORIUM

YOUNG PEOPLE'S SPEAKER PARTICIPATION meeting San Diego County A.A. Expresses sympathy
Serenity Manor 4333 30th St. Mondays 7:00pm to the family & friends of:

AGNES C. from Escondido who passed
BAY PARK WOMEN'S (C) 1lst Baptist Church 4608 away July 14
Gardena (at Galveston) 8:15pm Begins Sept 6 WENDALL R. Husband of Grace R. who

passed away July 28,

S AT. NITE OWLS GROUP 1562 Granite Lills Dr.

El Cajon. -Meetings start at 11:00pm Call

442-4391 or 440-1293 for info. THANK YOU: I AM RESPONSIBLE CLUB thanks

Arlene J. for donating blood.

VISTA SMOKELESS 8:00pm Monday Nites '

1450 E. Vista Way Grace Pr esby. Church PUBLIC INFORMATION NOTES.

Room #4 Thanks to the following 23 people who
reached 819 people at 19 institutions:

R R T T P Y T R T T )

Cooperation-AA is not affiliated with any Harry C. Norman P. Lois H.

related facility or outside interest, but we Judy V. Edie H. Howard O.
cooperate with them & they cooperate with us. Eldon S. Ruth B. Frank N.
T T T T T L e T T A TP S P TS Paul W.' Jim VanM. Hobie K.
-FUN TIME A.A. WEEKEND Valley Center, Camp Marie A. Phyliis S. Sandy F.
Caroline. Fri 5 P.M. to Sun 1 P.M. Meetings Jin M. Norman A. Ruth H.

Fun, Fellowship -Limited reservations-first come Betty M, Yvonne Y. Che

first served. Sept.=23-25 Call Ron R. or Sherry Pat Chuck W.

(745-9282)

' If you want to volunteer to speak, contact

INFORMATION: The San Diego Men's Detox on Dale G. (420-1808) Also, for imfo on
Island Ave will be closed until Nov 1977 future activities see minut es of coordinating

council.



ALLIED GARDENS
ACTION DiISC.,

AMIGOS VERDADEROS
ASW GROUP

A.A. WORKSHOP

ALANO BREAKFAST
ANONYMOUS

BAY PARK STUDY
BORREGO SPRINGS
BEACH AREA BEGINNERS
BEACH AREA BEGINNERS #2
BEACH CLUB LUNCHEON
BIG BOOK STUDY
BROWN BAGGERS MON.
BROWN BAGGERS TUES.
BROWN BAGGERS WED
BROWN BAGGERS THURS.
BROWN BAGGERS FRI.
BROWN BAGGERS SAT.
CANDLELIGHT GROUP
CARLSBAD MENS
CARLSBAD TUES.
CARLSBAD BIG BOOK STUDY
CAMPING GROUP #1
CAMPING GROUP #2
CASA DE ORA

CEDAR ST. DAYTIME
CEDAR ST. TUES.
CEDAR ST. MENS

CEDAR ST. FRIDAY
CHULA VISTA MONDAY
CHULA VISTA STEPSTUDY"
CHULA VISTA DISC. SAT.
CHULA VISTA DAYTIME
CLAIREMONT WOMENS
CLAIREMONT MENS
CLAIREMONT TUES.
CLAIREMONT WED.,
CORONADO MONDAY
CORONADO COASTAL STEPSTUDY
CORONADO PROSPECT #2
CORONADO PROSPECT #3
CORONADO SUNDAY

DEL MAR MONDAY

DEL MAR SAT.
DOWNTOWN DISC.

DRY DOCK #27

DRY DOCK #2

DRY DOCK #20

EARLY BIRDS

EARLY RISERS

EAST CO. SPEAKERS
EAST SAN DIEGO

EL CAJON BEGINNERS
EL CAJON 12 & 12
EASY DOES IT SPEAKERS
EASY DOES IT RIDERS
EL CAJON TUES.
ESCONDIDO NEWCOMERS
EL CAJON STEPSTUDY
EAST CO DAYTIME
ESCONDIDO SMOKELESS
ESCONDIDO FRI SPEAKERS
ESCONDIDO TUES.
ENCANTO

ESCONDIDO WOMENS
ESCONDIDO STEPSTUDY
ESCONDIDO SAT, NIGHT
ENCINITAS THURS.
FALLBROOK WOMENS
FALLBROOK SUNDAY
FALLBROOK

July
-0-

100.00

GROUFP CONTRIBUTIONS

1977
55.00
10.00
25.00
30.00
813.00
50.00
290.00
80.00
12.50
420.00
125.00
190.00
5.00
70.00
50.00
50.00
30.00
55.00
40.00
10.00
100.00
45.00
60.00
30.00
20.00
87.80
125.00
20.00
40.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
40.00
10.00
11C.00
220.00
81.50
10.00
370.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
40.00
185.00
327.95
10.00
40.00
45.00
75.00
40.00
10.00
90.00
55.00
85.00
65.00
180.00
10.00
160.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.54
45,00
20.00
65.00
20.00
10.00
82.00
35.00
25.00
201.00
200.00

FELLOWSHIP CENTER
FLETCHER HILLS STEPSTUDY
FLETCHER HILLS SMOKELESS
FLETCHER HILLS MONDAY
FRIDAY CHILDREN (C) WOMEN
FRIDAY ACCEPTANCE GROUP
FRIDAY NIGHT MENS

July
5.00
-0~
-0
-0-
-0-
-0~

FRIDAY LIVE & LET LIVE (GAY)-0-

GRASS ROOTS
GROVE STEPSTUDY
HOMESTEADERS

HOW IT IS GROUP

HERE AND NOW GAY

HERE AND NOW

HERE AND NOW SUNDAY
HERMANOS ALCO LATIN
HIDDEN VALLEY MIXED
INDIAN CENTER GROUP
IMPERIAL BEACH
INTERNATIONAL GROUP
KNOW YOUR BIG BOOK

LA NUEVA VIDA

LWYRS & DR. ANONYMOUS
LA JOLLA MONDAY

LA JOLLA THURSDAY

LA JOLLA WOMENS
LAKESIDE

LA MESA MENS

LA MESA MIXED

LINDA VISTA

LEMON GROVE STEP ONE
LEMON GROVE SPEAKERS
LEMON GROVE SUNDAY
LEMON GROVE (C) WOMENS
MIRA MESA SUNDAY

MIRA MESA TUES

MONDAY 12 & 12 (GAY)
LOMA PORTAL GROUP
MISSION HILLS

NAVAJO ROAD GROUP
N.A.S. NOONERS
NATIONAL CITY

NASSCO TUES.

NASSCO THURS.

NITTY GRITTY

NO. CO. SERENITY

NO. CO. BEG. THURS.
NORTH PARK

NO. SHORES BIG BOOK
NO. SHORES DISC. THURS.
NO. SHORES SUN NITE.
NO. SHORES Q & A

NO. SHORES HAPPY HOUR
NO. SHORES SAT. NITE
NO. SHORES SAT. AFT,
NO. SHORES MEN

NO. SHORES SHARE & CARE
OCEAN BEACH TUES.
OCEAN BEACH THURS.
OCEANSIDE NOON BRUNCH
OCEANSIDE WED DISC.
OCEANSIDE ¥UES PART.
OCEANSIDE FRI PART.
OCEENSIDE SUN NITE
OCEANSIDE LIVE & LET LIVE
OCEANSIDE MENS
OCEANSIDE 12 & 12

OLD FASHIONS

OCENASIDE SAT PART.
OCEANSIDE FRI SPEAKERS
OCEANSIDE NOON WOMENS WED
OCEANSTDE YOUNG PEOPLE

20.00

1977
30.00
40.00
65.00
155.00
5.00
55.00
50.00
100.00
40.00
10.00
30.00
24,88
10.00
45,00
66.00
15.00
110.00
55.00
55.00
62.00
70.00
30.00
50.00
75.00
125.00
140.00
30.00
40.00
146 .60 e
70.00
15.00
110.00
202.00
115.00
105.00
71.00
30.00
150.00
300.00
25.00 -
30.00
70.00
30.00
30.00
10.00
50.00
25.00
30.00F0 CorT
10.00 )
30.00
8.00
10.00 .
20.00
425,00
70.00
35.00
83.50
77.00
20.00
5.00
75.00
75.00
225.00
25.00
20.00 -
32.00
125.00
29.50. .
25.00 yid
41,90 ’
100.70
10.00



OLD TIMERS 5.00 35.00 SUNDAY MID-DAY 10.00 35.00

PARADISE HILLS -0- 60.00 SUNDAY NITE Y -0- 10.00
PALOMAR GROUP -0- 48.30 SAN MARCOS WED _ 20.00 40.00
POT LUCK PROBLEM SOLVERS -0~ 20.00 SAN MARCOS SPEAKERS -0- 420.00
OPEN MEETING -0- 10.00 SAN MARCOS STEPSTUDY -0- 86.75
P.B. YOUNG PEOPLE ~0- 10.00 SERENITY LUNCHEON 30.00 35.00
PEOPLE OPEN END -0~ 10.00 SERENITY DISC. -0~ 30.00
POINT LOMA MENS -0- 50.00 STEP ONE GROUP -0- 30.00
POINT LOMA WED, -0- 60.00 SUNDAY OPEN 5.00 5.00
POINT LOMA SUNDAY -0- 20.00 SAN DIEGUETO WOMENS -0- 16.30
POWAY THRESHOLD -0~ 105.00 SAN DIEGUETO STEPSTUDY 50.00 100.00
POWAY TRADITIONS -0- 115.00 STREAMVIEW DAYTIME -0~ 10.00 .
POWAY SAT OPEN END 15,00 58.40 SO. CLAIREMONT FRI. 10.00 70.00
QUESTION & ANSWERS -0~ 5.00 SO BAY TRIANGLE -0~ 50.00
RAMONA SUNLIGHT GROUP 8.00 8.00 THE NOW GROUP 70.00 140.00
RANCHO BERNARDO -0~ 251.00 TRADITION 1 STEPSTUDY 10.00 10.00
RANCHO SANTA FE 100.00 300.00 30th & GRAPE TUES. 20.00 45.00
RAMONA BAR EFOOT TUES. 5.00 10.00 TIERASANTA HEIGHTS -0- 217.69
RAMONA FRIDAY -0- 35,00 TWENTY FORTY ~0- 15.00
RAINBOW FRIDAY -0~ 35.00 TWENTY FOUR HOUR GROUP 20.00 80.00
RECOVERY STEP STUDY -0~ 25.00 TURNING POINT TUES. -0~ 24.00
FOLANDO -0- 117.00 TURNING POINT SUN. 25.00 70.00
SERENDIPITY WOMENS -0~ 30.00 UNIVERSITY CITY -0- 40.00
SERENITY DISC. -0- 28.00 VISION FOR YOU 30.00 75.02
SAN DIEGO SPEAKERS 10.00 10.00 VISTA THURS. -0~ 45.00
SANTEE THURS. 15,00 60.00 VISTA SMOKELESS -0~ 30.00
SANTEE SUNDAY -0- 15.00 VISTA FRI NEWCOMERS -0- 160.21
SAN DIEGO YOUNG PEOPLE 55.00 75.00 VISTA VIEW -0- 69.11
SO BAY Q & A -0~ 20.00 VISTA HILLS -0- 20.00
SO BAY PIONEERS 30.00 290.00 VISTA SUN MORN -0- 110.00
SO BAY WOMENS -0- 40.00 VISTA STEP BY STEP 30.00 50.00
SPRING VALLEY STEPSTUDY 30.00 30.00 WOMENS 20.00 80.00
STADIUM -0- 45,00 WOMENS STEP STUDY -0~ 25.00
WED NITE MIXED (C) -0- 10.00
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PROGRAM COMMITTEE~- CENTRAL MEETINGS

INCOME : EXPENSES :

COLLECTIONS $  383.97 JANITOR $ 20.00
RAFFLE 89.55 BAKERY 58.05
LITERATURE 64.00 RENT 150.00
LITERATURE 136.05

COFFEE, CUPS, SUGAR
CREAM, ETC. 100.67
SPEAKER 25.00
$ 537.52 $ 489.77

NET INCOME FOR MONTH OF JULY $ 47.75
Ak k ok ok ok kK k ok ok h ok k Rk AR KR KK Ak kA kK kK hk Kk Ak kh Ak E Ak Ak kR Ak kKKK
SPECIAL EVENTS

PREPAID NOVEMBER A.A. BANQUET ($ 375.00) YEAR TO DATE
§ 1,645.41
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COME ENJOY A DAY OF FUN AND GOOD FELLOWSHIP AT THE ANNUAL A.A. PICNIC

,,/”‘ 7 pah H*;izzfi/// WHERE———m=———~ ADMIRAL BAKER FIELD
- /. , Ry~
A vé“’ ,f// ,{;? K N WHEN—= == AUGUST 14, 1977
! -~ /ff i
o " A I : M, ———————e 6:00 P.M.
kG iff Le 5/1,4;442/7t&>ﬁ::»* TIME 10:00 A.M

GRAB BAG DOOR PRIZE GAMES

BAFFLE SWIMMING



MINUTES OF 383 MEETING OF COORDINATING COUNCIL OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS IN SAN BIEGO COUNTY

The 383rd meeting was called to order by Act ing Chairwoman Mary Lee J. Traditioms
were read by Tom McK. Roll check by Chuck H. indicated, af ter adjustments, that 58 groups
were represented. Motion made and carried to formally approve the minutes of the 38Ist
council meeting. This corrected an oversight at the 382d meeting when formal approval
was omitted.

Minutes of the 382d meeting of the council were read by stand-by secremetary Ken W. and
were approved as read.

Business Committee repocrt was given by Chairman Hal C. and was susbsequently approved
by the council. The financial status of AA in San Diego was discussed, with specific
reference to discrepancies in the procedures used by Cunocar Bookkeeping Service, the
North County Office and the San Diego Office. This has resulted in differences in the
report figures which could not be reconciled at the time of this report. It is believed
that an audit, in complinace with the by-laws, will result in the reconciliation of these
differences in procedures for the recording of fiancial activities. Hal C. r eported
progress in obtaining bids for audit services. The low bidder to date will be reviewed to
asure that those services are comparable tc the services of other and higher bidders, and:
that the lower price is for necessary and comparable service. Council gave tentative
approval to the Business Committee for the expenditure of the funds for the $750 cost of
audit by the lower biddexr, but contingent upon committee finding on service.

Business Committee requested and received council approval for expenditure of funds
for the receipted expenses of the Secreatry of the San Diego Office to attend the
Southern California Convention as a repr esent ative of this ar ea.

Business Committee reported their action to decline acceptance of a valuable item of
duplicating equipment received for the sum of $1.00 from an outside source. The basis of
decline was that acceptance would be in violation of the intent of the traditions and would
be contrary to the best interest of AA in San Diego. The Chairman is preparing a letter
of thanks to the intended donor with an explanation of the reasons .

On the question raised at the previous meeting concerning the propriety of offering
for sale and profit of Central Office, the reproduced memorabilia of Jim & Rosa B., it -
was the opinion of Hal C. Chairman, that comment was not, at this time, an appropriate
matter for the Business Committee. This opinion is based upon the fact that there is
no current recommendation or request for action or funds before the council which
requires action at this tiem., Therefore, action on suggestions made by Rosa B. at the
5 July meeting of the Business Committee is not considered appropriat e at this time.

The Business Committee requested and received council approval on the expenditure of
$13.59 to reimburse the Ad Hoc Committee for expenses incurred. Further, that the
Business Committee endorses the Ad Hoc Committee request and recommendation to spend several
weeks monitoring the procedures and activities of employees and volunteers working at Central
Office. Times are to be arranged and coordinated with the Chairman and the Secretary. The
Ad Hoc Committee has expressed their concern over the volume of gifts, mementos and other
non-AA approved items on inventory and being handled through Central Office, and the
danger of violation of requirements for our tax-exempt status. It was recommended and
endorsed that any monies related tc handling of non-AA items (ie: Praying Hands Cigarette
Lighters, Ballpointpens, plagues, pins, etc) be so separated and separately recorded as.
to assure they are not mixed with regular AA Office funds for AA litera ture or group
contributions. The Chairman of the Business Committee will make arrangements for this
separate accounting by the Cent ral Office Secretary responsible for handling funds.

Program Committee report given by Co-Chairman Agnes W. who indicated all speakers for
August were confirmed. Tickets for the 37th Annual AA Banquet will be on sale by the
Program Committee on 1 September and the price will be $10.00 per person.

Public Information Committee report given by Chairman Dale G. who reported that during
the past month 23 speakers spoke at 19 institutions to 819 persons. Dale advised two radio
st ations had contacted him for public information assistance. That the Mira Mesa Junior
Women's Club invited AA to man a booth at their Helath Fair to be held Aug 27, and that
a special AA-meeting would be held at UCSD Campus at Rm. 2113 Applied Civics & Math Bldg on
Monday 22 August at 7:30 p.m. Persons intersted in any of these activities contact Dale.

Under Old Business, the Ad Hoc Committee recommended a history of AA locally be
prepared. That Tom B., one of the earliest members in the area offered to cooperate with
and consolidate the recollections of various "old-timers" in the area to prepare such a
history. How ever, Tom B. specified that the history would not be prepared for purposes of
being sold. The intent is to retain such information as is available from older members
while they are still alive and available to offer their recollections to the local members
of the fellowship. The council unanimously endorsed the concept that Tom B, work with
older members of AA to prepare a local history of AA in San Diego County in some form that
will be available to, but not sold to the membership. The period to be covered will be
from approximately 1940 through 1952 when the current kfructure of AA in San Diego was
established.

10 a 20bt§.6reported the AA picnic would be held at Admiral BAker Field on August l4th from
.M., p.m. Tickets for $1.00 are now on sale and will be available at the picnic.
Two male members of the Program Committee were appointed. They were Don B. and Jim R,

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:10 p.m.



FELLOWSHIP OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS
INCOME STATEMENT
JANUARY 1, to JULY 29, 1977

TNCOME : JULY YEAR TO DATE
BOOKS & LITERATURE $ 2,212.70 $ 19,259.02
PINS 24.00 191.00
TOKENS 104.00 813.00
BUCK-A-MONTH 80.00 1,101.50
GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS 1,110.10 10,094.29
MISCELLANEOUS DONATIONS:
ANONYMOUS $ 20.00
OFFICE KITTY 5.71
TAX REFUND 5.77
VI McC. 20.00
BIRTHDAY DONATION:
HARRY H. 22.00
IN MEMORY OF FRAN P. FROM
ANONYMOUS 10.00
83.48 1,821.18
TOTAL INCOME: $ 3,614.28 ; $ 33,279.99
EARNED INTEREST 353.90
DISBURSEMENTS :
BOOKS & LITERATURE 1,843.03 15,920.26
PINS -0- 237.00
TOKENS -0- 594.20
RENT 475.00 3,325.00
TELEPHONE 141.78 922.69
ANSWERING SERVICE 99.60 746,51
OFFICE SUPPLIES 172.68 1,440.09
OFFICE SERVICES 65.00 619.95
SECRETARY EXPENSES 30.00 230.00
CO-COUNCIL 15.00 105.00
MEETING SCHEDULES . -0- 1,604.11
REIMBURSEMENT BUSINESS COMM. -0~ 14,92
WAGES:: SECRETARY $825.96
ASSIST. SEC. 500.00 1,325.96 6,781.72
WAGE TAXES 90.37 649.18
DEPRECIATION 30.00 210.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $ 4,288.42 $ 33,380.63
LOSS FOR MONTH. $ 674.14

NORTH COUNTY BRANCH OFFICE

INCOME :
BOOKS & LITERATURE $ 275.69
TOKENS 26.00
PINS 12.00
GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS 1,328.60
COFFEE KITTY 7.45
TOTAL INCOME $ 1,649.74
DISBURSEMENTS :
BOOKS & LITERATURE 252,80
RENT : 170.00
TELEPHONE 49.13
ANSWERING SERVICE 37.50
OFFICE SERVICES 19.90
WAGES 433.34
WAGE TAXES 37.40
1,000.07
NET INCOME FOR JULY $ 649.67
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SAN DIEGO CENTRAL OFF ICE NORTH COUNTY BRANCH OFFICE

2100 FOURTH AVE. 666 EAST VISTA WAY, VISTA
2391365 748-2514
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YOUR CENTRAL. MEETING

WAR MEMORIAL BUILDING . WEDNESDAYS ~ 8:00 P M.
August 10 ' . ‘Aupust- 17 _
Committee Person -~ Pat F. Committee Person = Don B
Steps - Albert L. Steps ~ Unconfirmed
Traditions - John L. Traditions - Unconfirmed SRR
Speaker - Jerry H. - L.A. Speaker -~ Phil P. - Fullerton ‘}_g =
Host Group - Beach Area Beg #1 Host Group - Beach Area Beg. #2
Cakes: 1 year....Bob 30 yrs.... Cakes: 15 years - Bernie S.
' Jim J. ...Kenny R. '
5 yrs.....Lee S. :
August 24 August 31
Committee Person - Dottie C. Committee Person ~ Rosemarie H.,
Steps - Unconfirmed Steps - Larry U.
Traditions - Unconfirmed Traditions - Nancy P
Speaker - Don N. - L.A, Speaker - Ed A. - Poway
Host Group - Beach Club Luncheon Host Group ~ Big Book Study Group
JULY CAKES

1 YEAR 5 YEARS. 10 YEARS
Mark A, Kathy Bob B. Jerri J. "Mary Joyce P,
John R. Clara C. Paul T. Jack P, Anne C.
‘Glen F. Harvey H. John H. Christine R, Ed A.
Danny G. Terry S. Paul M. Charles R. ‘
Robert E. Richard M. : i
Norene S. Ron O. 25 YEARS F
Beverly L. Roger G. Morse T.

James B, . : » Chuck .B..

’ **************k*******************************************************************************:'”h

YOUR AA CALENDAR

Aug 30 - Business Committee meeting 5:30 pm Central Office, 2100 4th Ave. S f?*

~Aug 31 : Program Committee 7:00 pm War Memorial Bldg. prior to Central Meeting. S o
Sept:.l. Public Information Committee 7:30 pm War Memorial Bldg. l,- . R
Sept-1.. . = Coordination Council - 8:00 pm at the War Memorial Bldg. ® :

**********************************************************************************************

" SAN DIEGO AREA INSTITUTIONAL COMMITTEE currently carries the AA message to 29. £ac1lities

to those who still suffer but are unable to attend regular group meetings at this’ time..
Your group is encouraged to send a representative to the regular SDAIC meeting held- the
3rd Sun of €ach month at 12:30 p.m. at St. David's Eplscopal Church 5050 Milton & -

. Burgener BlvH.‘ln the Calirmont area of §.D. In addition, vobunteers to carry the mess-

-t

age to the 29 facllities, contributions of funds, and donations of used books, literature -

‘and copies of the AA Grapevine are both needed and welcomed. Contributions of- funds should -
be sent to the. Secretary, San Diego Area Institutional Committee, P.O. Box 11043 -San-
Diego, Cal., 92111. Donations of used books & litera ture will be picked up by a member’

- of the committee at times and places to be arranged by your telephone call to the Secre-
- tary at 292-9528, or to the Director at 729-3183. Your group representative to the '

SDAIC should contact either of the above for further details on the on-going actlvities

" and the way your group may participate in this important aspect of the AA program.

****#*************************************************************************%*******ﬁ*******

_ TRADITIONS BREAKFAST IS COMING UP The Theme "Why AA Works". It will be Sunday morning .
" November 20, 1977 at the Elks Lodge 1400 East Washington in the city of El Cajon.

Donantion is $4.00. Agenda: 9:00am—--Coffee --- 9;30am--Breakfast --- 10:30am~-Speaker

‘Stan W. Watch for further info in the Coordinator.

' THE 37TH ANNUAL BANQUET & DANCE will take place November 5th at the Town & Country Hotel

at 6:30pm. Tickets for the donation of $10.00 each will be available September lst. -
Tickets will be limite d to 640 so get yours early. You will be able to block tables for
your group. The speaker will be Norm A from ﬁﬁs,A%ﬁggég and the music will be provided

by the well known band the '"Moonlighters". D ngfﬂg will be from 9;00 pm to 1;00am. Come
dance your- toes off. ‘ ' : '



THE AA

COORDINATOR

Published monthly by the Coordinating Committee of
San Diego County Groups of Alcocholics Anonymous.

RECOVERY
SEPTEMBER 1977

"A.A. AS SUCH, OUGHT NEVER BE ORGANIZED; BUT WE MAY CREATE SERVICE BOARDS OR COMMITTEES
DIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE TO THOSE THEY SERVE,

GROUP NEWS
LAKE MORENA SERENITY group needs help. Meet-
ing at 7:30pm. For further info & directions
call Dee (478-5064)

ALCOHOL ABUSE MOVIES every Mon. nite at 7 p.m.
Serenity Manor, 4333 30th St.

RAMONA GROUP 8th & D St. is having its 30th
Anniv. Sept. 23rd, 7 pm. POTLUCK-group will
furnish meat, please bring covered Dish or
desserts. Regular meeting to follow.

OLDEST WOMEN'S GROUP, 6th & Penn. is having
its 32nd Anniv. meeting (closed) RSVP 297-3805.

SAN DIEGO CAMPING GROUP #1 will have its
campout Sept. 16-18 at KOA No. Co. Camping
Paradise, 11 mi. north of Escondido, Hgwy 15.
Bring wood. For further info contact RodneyC.
235-2766 (AM days), or 425-9127 (PM).

NEW MEETINGS
SOBRIETY UNLIMITED-Sat nites 8:15 PM at
4333 30th Sst.

CAMP PENDLETON TURNING POINT-Mon-Wed 8:80 PM
15 Area Bldg. 1582

VISTA SMOKELESS-Mon. nite 8:00pm at 1450 E.
Vista Way, Grace Presbyterian Church, Rm 4.

Announcements

All North County groups please send your
group contributions thru the Vista office
Branch so they can get credit.

San Diego Central Office would like to thank
PAT & DEWEY H. for the tremendous job they
did on the Pienic on such short notice.

THANK YOU: T AM RESPONSIBLE CLUB thanks
Jan J., & Maynard W. for donating blood.

**7‘:********?’::‘c:‘c:‘c**:‘c*?’::’c*:‘:*

SPEAKERS
SOUTH BAY PIONEERS
Sept. 10 Margo S., Culver City
Sept. 17 Scotty H., Van Nuys
Sept. 24 Don N., Santa Monica
Oety. 1 John N., Dana Point

(3rd anniv. of South Bay Pioneers)

EASY DOES IT SPEAKERS

Sept. 9 Dorie H., Downey

Sept. 17 Warren B., Manhatten Beach
Sept. 23 John 0'C., N. Hollywood
Sept, 30 Unconfirmed

Oct. 7 Harold G., Los Angeles

NO. SHORES SAT. NITE SPEAKERS

Sept. 10 Fay C., Manhattan Beach
Sept., 17 Johnny H., Lakewood
Sept. 24 Dick E., San Gabriel
Oct. 1 Randy H., Woodland Hills

IN MEMORLUM
San Diego County A.A. expresses sympathy
to the family & friends of:

Robert H., who passed away Aug. 12

ACE T. who passed Aug. 27

HOWARD C. from Escondido who passed

awvay Aug. 28

AL R. who passed away Aug. 8. Al was
the oldest member in AA S.D.
He had been sober since May
1942, Sympathy to his sister
& many AA friends.

TRADITIONS. BREAKFAST - Tickets are now avail-
¢ M G .

able,{eft will ¥e held Sun. morning, Nov. 20
at the Elks Lodge 1400 E. Washington, E1
Cajon. 9 AM Coffee--9:30 Breakfast, 10:30
Speaker, who is Stan W., Pacific Regional

Trustee) Feom \"—'F\‘\E_?F\‘f. Qa.
ok ok %7 ok ok ok ok ok % ok ok ok Kk Yok Kok ok % %



FELLOWHIP OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS

INCOME STATEMENT

JANUARY 1, to AUGUST 26, 1977

INCOME:
BOOKS & LITERATURE
PINS
TOKENS
BUCK-A-MONTH .
GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS
MISCELLANEOUS DONATIONS:
WES C.
VI McC.
OFFICE KITTY
S.D.I. COMM.
IN MEMORY OF AL R. FROM
TOM & DORIS B.
MEMORYOF FRAN P. FROM
ANONYMOUS
IN MEMORY OF JIM B. FROM
HARRY H.

TOTAL INCOME:
EARNED INTEREST

DISBURSEMENTS :

BOOKS & LITERATURE

TOKENS

PINS

RENT

TELEBHONE

ANSWERING SERVICE

PFFOCE SI'%:OES

OFFICE SERVICES

SECRETARY EXPENSES

CO-COUNCIL =~

MEETING SCHEDULES

AD HOC COMM. TELEPHONE

WAGES SECRETARY
' - ASSIST. SEC.

WAGE -TAXES
DEPRECIATION

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS :
LOSS FOR MONTH $785.73

INCOME:
BOOKS & LITERATURE

AUGUST
$ 2,152.15
8.50
117.00
68.00
1,475.85

10.00
20.00

6.50

10.00
10.00
10.00

10.00

76.50

3,898.00

2,090.07
()=
363.58
475.00
134.91
119.60
306.71
98.90
15.00
15.00
_0_
13.59
825.96
125.00
950.96
70.41
30.00

4,683.73

NORTH COUNTY BRANCH OFFICE

363.55

YEAR TO DATE
$ 21,411.17
199.50
930.00
1,169.50
11,570.14

1,897.68

37,177.99
353.90

18,010.33
594.20
580.58

3,800.00
1,057.60
866.11
1,746.80
718.85
245.00
120.00
1,604,11
13.59

7,732.68
719.59
240.00

38,049.44




COORDINATING COUNCIL MEETING

The 384th meeting of the couacil was called to order at 8:00 P.M. by chairperson
Harriet N. Roll check by Mary lze J. 56 groups were represented.

Minutes of previous meeting accepied after two corrections by Hal C. (1) Under
report given by the Chairmen of the Bu iness Cemmittee, it was stated that the.finan-
cial status of A.A. in Sac Diego County, with specific reference to discrepancies

t
in the Cunocar Bookkeeping Service, North County Branch Office and San Diego Central
Office. This was a false and misleading statement and should have beem recorded to
read that the Business Committee had taken ex eption to the distributation of the Net
Income by the Cunocar Bookkeeping Semi-Annual Balance sheet and the committe was pre~
senting it to the council with reservations. There was no reference made to any dis-
crepances in the San Diego Office or the No. County Branch Office. (2) Minuteg read
that Hal C. reported that Busiress Committee recommended and endorsed that any -monies
related to handling of Non A.A. items be seperated and seperately recorded. This
should have been recorded to read that Hal C. reported that Non A.A. items be dis-
played seperate and apart from A.A. World Service Materials.

BUSINESS COMMITTEE report given by Hal . who reported prior to conducting any officzial
business the committee received a report from two members of the Ad Hoe committee;
Chuck K. and Marty L.

The Business Committee approved the Income and Disbursement statement for Augus®
as presented,

Eal explained the "Birthday Donations" the Committee felt that some A.A. members
may nct be aware of the pPractice often observed by several members to donate to the
Central Gffice ome dollar ($1.00) for each year of sobriety as an expression of their
gratitude,

Zal reported with( action talken by the Council to conduct an audit of Central
Office books. The Business Committee contracted with Jassoy, Graff & Douglas to begin
the Avdit at a revised cost of "not to exceed $1,000.C0."

The Business Committee instructed the Central Office Secretary to comply with
the wishes expressed by some of che Ho. Co. groups and credit all contributions made
by North County groups tc the North County Branch Statement of Income and Expense.

Hal reported that Icna H. would research the files for existing documents and
revise the Central Office Operating Manual and Persornel Policy Manual.

The Business Committee voted to withdraw five thcusand dollars from the regular
Savings Account and purchase a siz year Time Deposit Certificate at Home Federal
Savings,

Resignation of twe members from the Public Information Committee, Dale G. and
Fran P. was reported to the Business Committee. These vacancies to be filled at the
October Council Meeting.

Motion by Iona #. that the councii chairman instruct the Coordinating Council
Secretary to publish in the Coordinator cniy on action teken as reported by ALL
standing committee or Special Commities Chairmern.

Business Committee report &pproved by Cootdinating Council motion, (MSC)

PUBLIC INFORMATION COMMITTER report given by chairman Dale G. who reported that during
previcus month 19 speskers spoke at 18 facilities to 710 persons.
erviewed on KSDO radic and Dona Marie S. was

In addition Carcline W, was ipt
interviewed on K0OGO radic. 75 members and Kon-A.A. members participated in a special
meeting held -at the UCSD Campus Aug. 22. A.A. members manned an A.A. information

booth at the Mira Mesa Heszlth inforwmat

iou Iair Aug. 27.

PROGRAM COMMITTEE report given by Co-chairman 3ill P. who reported all speakers '
confirmed for month cf September. Bill said = application for Banquet ticketz would
be in the Coordinator. Tables will seat =ight, only 500 tickets will be sold and these
will be on a first ccme firs: 8€rve basisgs,

Frances N, secretary of the Program Cenmittee will not be able to serve for the next
few weeks due to illiness, the Council eliected Fred toc fill the vacancy until Frances
is able to return.

Mike B. (Female) was slectsd to the Progrem Coumittee,

Harriet N., chairperscn reporied tite Co-Editor of the Coordinator, Ellen McI., has
sent in a letter of resignation end the vacancy will be filled at the October Council
meeting.

Meeting adjourned at 8:40 P.i.



OCEANSIDE MENS
OCEANSIDE 12 & 12
OLD FASHIONS

%*0CEANSIDE FRI SPEAKERS
*#0CEANSIDE NOON WOMENS WED

OCEANSIDE YOUNG PEOPLE
OLD TOWN STUDY

OLD TIMERS

PARADISE HILLS
*PALOMAR GROUP

POT LUCK PROBLEM SOLVERS

OPEN MEETING

P.B. YOUNG PEOPLE
PEOPLE OPEN END
POINT LOMA MENS
POINT LOMA WED.
POINT LOMA SUNDAY
POWAY THRESHOLD
POWAY TRADITIONS
POWAY SAT OPEN END
QUESTION & ANSWERS
RAMONA SUNLIGHT GROUP
#RANCHO BERNARDO
RANCHO SANTA FE
RAMONA BAREFOOT TUES,
RAMONA FRIDAY
RAINBOW FRIDAY
RECOVERY STEP STUDY
ROLANDO

SERENDIPITY WOMENS
#SERENTTY WOMENS
SERENITY DISC.

SAN DIEGO SPEAKERS
SANTEE THURS.

SANTEE SUNDAY

SAN DIEGO YOUNG PEOPLE
S0 BAY Q & A
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INCOME:
COLLECTIONS
RAFFLE
LITERATURE

-0-
-0~
-0-

20.00

35.00
-0-

15.00
5.00

32.00
125.00
29.50
61.90
135.70
10.00
15.00
40.00
60.00
78.30
20.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
50.00
85.00
20,00
105.00
165.00
73,00
5.00
8.00
271.00
300.00
10.00
35,00
35.00
25.00
137.00
30.00
20.00
28.00
20.00
60.00
30.00
75.00
20.00

'S0 BAY PIONEERS

SO BAY WOMENS

30.00
5.00

SPRING VALLEY STEPSTUDY -0-

STADIUM

SPRING VALLEY THURS.
SUNDAY MID-DAY
SUNDAY NITE Y

SAN MARCOS WED

SAN MARCOS SPEAKERS
SAN MARCOS STEPSTUDY
SERENITY LUNCHEON
STEP. .QNE GROUP
SUNDAY OPEN

SAN DIEGUETO WOMENS
SAN DIEGUETO STEPSTUDY
STREAMVIEW DAYTIME
SO. CLAIREMONT FRI.
SO BAY TRIANGLE

THE NOW GROUP
TRADITION 1 STEPSTUDY
30TH & GRAPE TUES.
TIERASANTA HEIGHTS
TWENTY FORTY

TWENTY FOUR HOUR GROUP
TURNING POINT TUES.
TURNING POINT SUN.
UNIVERSITY CITY
VISION FOR YOU
VISTA THURS.

VISTA SMOKELESS
*VISTA FRI NEWCOMERS
VISTA VIEW

VISTA HILLS

*VISTA SUN MORN
VISTA STEP BY STEP
WOMENS

WOMENS STEP STUDY
WED NITE MIXED (C)

PROGRAM COMMITTEE--CENTRAL MEETINGS

$ 434.34
99.75
84.75

$ 618.84

NET INCOME FOR MONTH OF AUGUST $ 228.99

L I R R A R A A R R 2 I N R N N N N N S N I R

EXPENSES :
JANITOR
BAKERY
RENT

15.00
50.00

-0-
-0-

LITERATURE
COFFEE, CUPS, SUGAR,

CREAM, ETC.
SPEAKER

SPECIAL EVENTS

A.A. PICNIC INCOME $ 939.00
EXPENSE 431.75
NET GAIN $ 507.25

PREPATD NOVEMBER A.A. BANQUET ($ 375.00)

B T O

* & % %

320.00
45.00
30.00
60.00
50.00
35.00
10.00
40.00

420.00
86.75
35.00
30.00

5.00
16.30

100.00
10.00
70.00
70.00

140.00
10.00
45.00

217.69
15.00
80.00
36.00
90.00

105.00
75.02
45.00
30.00

222.93
69.11
20.00

165.00
50.00
80.00

25,00
10.00

$ 20.00
49.00
150.00
91.83

54.02

__25.00

389 .85

YEAR TO DATE $ 2,152.66

kK k k k k k k kKkhk kKK kK
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ALLIED GARDENS
ACTION DISC.

'AMIGOS VERDADEROS
ASW GROUP

A.A. WORKSHOP

ALANO BREAKFAST
ANONYMOUS

BAY PARK STUDY
BORREGO SPRINGS

BEACH AREA BEGINNERS
BEACH AREA BEGINNERS #2
BEACH CLUB LUNCHEON
BIG BOOK STUDY

BROWN BAGGERS MON,
BROWN BAGGERS TUES.
BROWN BAGGERS WED.
*BROWN BAGGERS THURS.
*BROWN BAGGERS FRI
*BROWN BAGGERS SAT.
CANDLELIGHT GROUP
CARLSBAD MENS
*CARLSBAD TUES.
CARLSBAD BIG BOOK STUDY
CAMPING GROUP #1
CAMPING #2

CASA DE ORA

CEDAR ST. DAYTIME
CEDAR ST. TUES.,

CEDAR ST. MENS

CEDAR ST, FRIDAY
CHULA VISTA RULE 62
CHULA VISTA MONDAY
CHULA VISTA STEPSTUDY
CHULA VISTA DISC. SAT.
CHULA VISTA DAYTIME
CLAIREMONT WOMENS

CLATREMONT WOMENS STEPSTUDY

CLAIREMONT MENS
CLATREMONT TUES.
CLAIREMONT WED.
CORONADO MONDAY

CORONADO COASTAL STEPSTUDY

CORONADO PROSPECT#2
CORONADO PROSPECT #3
CORONADO SUNDAY

DEL MAR MONDAY

DEL MAR SAT.
DOWNTOWN DISC.

DRY DOCK #21

DRY DOCK #27

DRY DOCK #2

DRY DOCK #20

EARLY BIRDS

EARLY RISERS

EAST CO. SPEAKERS
EAST SAN DIEGO

EL CAJON BEGINNERS
EL CAJON 12 & 12
EASY DOES IT SPEAKERS
EASY DOES IT RIDERS
EL CAJON TUES.
*ESCONDIDO FRI MENS
ESCONDIDO NEWCOMERS
EL CAJON STEPSTUDY
EAST CO. DAYTIME
ESCONDIDO SMOKELESS
*ESCONDIDO FRI SPEAKERS
ESCONDIDO TUES.
ENCANTO

ESCONDIDO WOMENS
ESCONDIDO STEPSTUDY
ESCONDIDO SAT. NIGHT

GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS

1977
55.00
10.00
25.00
50.00

813.00
50.00
325.00
90.00
12.50
420.00
150.00
220.00
5.00
70.00
50.00
50.00
80.00
77.00
50.00
10.00
100.00
105.00
60.00
45.00
20.00
197.05
150.00
20.00
80.00
10.00
10.00
30.00
10.00
40.00
10.00
120.00
5.00
220.00
111,50
. 10.00
420.00
30.00
10.00
10.00
90.00
185.00
327.95
10.00
20.00
50.00
45.00
75.00
60.00
25.00
125.00
55.00
85.00
65.00
180.00
20.00
170.00
15.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.54
60.00
20.00
65.00
20.00
10.00
82.00

ENCINITAS THURS.
FALLBROOK SMOKELESS
FALLBROOK WOMENS
FALLBROOK SUNDAY
*FALLBROOK

FELLOWSHIP CENTER
FLETCHER HILLS STEPSTUDY
FLETCHER HILLS SMOKELESS
FLETCHER HILLS MONDAY

FRIDAY CHILDREN (C) WOMEN

FRI ACCEPTANCE GROUP
FRIDAY NIGHT MENS

FRI LIVE & LET LIVE (GAY)

GRASS ROOTS

GROVE LUNCHEON
GROVE STEPSTUDY
HOMESTEADERS

HOW IT IS GROUP
HERE AND NOW (GAY)
HERE AND NOW

HERE AND NOW SUNDAY

HERMANOS ALCO LATIN
*HIDDEN VALLEY MIXED

INDIAN CENTER GROUP
IMPERIAL BEACH
INTERNATIONAL GROUP
KNOW YOUR BIG BOOK
LA NUEVA VIDA

LWYRS & DR. ANONYMOUS
LA JOLLA MONDAY

LA JOLLA THURSDAY

LA JOLLA WOMENS
LAKESIDE

LA MESA MENS

LA MESA MIXED

LINDA VISTA

LEMON GROVE STEP ONE
LEMON GROVE SPEAKERS
LEMON GROVE SUNDAY
LEMON GROVE (C) WOMENS
MISSION BAY

MIRA MESA SUNDAY
MIRA MESA TUES.
MONDAY 12 & 12 (GAY)
LOMA PORTAL GROUP
MISSION HILLS

NAVAJO ROAD GROUP
N.A.S. NOONERS
NATTONAL CITY

NASSCO TUES.

NASSCO THURS.

#NITTY GRITTY

*NO. CO. SERENITY
NO. CO. BEG. THURS.
NORTH PARK

NO. SHORES BIG BOOK
NO, SHORES DISC. THURS.
NO. SHORES SUN NITE.
NO. SHORES Q & A.
NO. SHORES HAPPY HOUR
NO. SHORES SAT. NITE
NO. SHDRES SAT. AFT.
NO. SHORES MEN

NO. SHORES SHARE & CARE
OCEAN BEACH TUES.
OCEAN BEACH THURS.
OCEANSIDE NOON BRUCH
OCEANSIDE WED DISC.
OCEANSIDE TUES PART.
OCEANSIDE FRI PART.
OCEANSIDE SUN NITE

OCEANSIDE LIVE & LET LIVE

-0-

35.00
20.00
25.00
201.00

1225.00

30.00
40.00
65.00
185.00
5.00
65.00
50.00
100.00
40.00
25.00
15.00
30.00
24.88
10.00
45.00

66.00

15.00
125.00
55.00
80.00
62.00
70.00
30.00
50.00
150.00
125.00
140.00
30.00
55.00
146.60
140.00
25.00
110.00
202.00
115.00
10.00
105.00
71.00
40.00

150.00 -

325.00
25.00
30.00
90.00
30.00
30.00
35.00
75.00
25.00
30.00
30.00

30.00

8.00
10.00
20.00

500.00
70.00
35.00

83.50

77.00
20.00
5.00
75.00
75.00
225.00
25.00
20.00



YOUR CENTRAL MEETING

WAR MEMORIAL BUILDING WEDNESDAYS-8:00 P.M. BALBOA PARK
SEPTEMBER 7 September 14
Committee Person: Committee Person: Tom D.
Steps: Steps: Unconfirmed
Traditions: Traditions: Unconfirmed
Speaker: Speaker: Jim N., Orange
Cakes: 1 yr....Kathy 5 yrs...Vi W. Cakes: 5 yrs...Esther B.
Mary B. 20 yrs...Georgia S. Jan M.
SEPTEMBER 21 SEPTEMBER 28
Committee Person: Pat F. Committee Person: Don B,
Steps: Bob M. Steps: Barbara B.
Traditions: Cliff C. Traditions: Kathy S.
Speaker: Mary Ann K., Santa Monica Speaker: Howard P.
Cakes: 5 yrs....Anmn G.
OCTOBER 5 OCTOBER 12
Committee Person: Rosie H. Committee Person: Jim R.
Steps: Maurice Steps: Jake B.
Traditions: Chuck H. Traditions: Pat 0'K,
Speaker: Phil S., North Hollywood Speaker: Harry H., San Marcos
AUGUST CAKES
1 YEAR 5 YEARS 10 YEARS
Phyllis W, Rick M. Lynn G, Sally B. Bill H.
Bob G. Jim J. Frank L. Lee S. Dwane B.
Jane D, John B, Rob M, Jack R. 30 YEARS
Paula M. Stu C, Ron Margaret 1I. 15 YEARS Kenny R.
Mike Vern Terry L. Caly L. Evelyn D.
Robert T, Walter W. Bernie S.'
Bob P, Joan M. E4 V.

BR Kk ok kR ok ok Rk Rk ok ok Rk Kk ok k ko ko ok ok k kok % Kk k& ok ok ok ok hk ok ok %k kokok ok k&
YOUR AA CALENDAR

Sept. 11 Area Assembly Meeting at St. John's Episcopal Church, lst & Kearney, Chula
Vista. Coffee: 1:30 ——- Meeting: 2:00 PM

Oct. 4 Business Committee meeting 5:30 pm Central Office, 2100 4th Ave.

Oct. 5 Program Committee 7:00 pm War Memorial Bldg. prior to Central Meeting
Oct. 6 Public Information Committee 7:30 pm War Memorial Bldg.

Oct, 6 Coordinating Council -- 8:00 pm at the War Memorial Bldg.

**********************************************************************************************
A saying heard at AA Meetings...."ALL AA PROMISES US IS SOBRIETY"

"Is sobriety all that we are to expect of a spiritual awakening? No, sobriety is only
a bare beginning; it is only the first gift of the first awakening. If more gifts
are to be received, our awakening has to go on. As it does go on, we find that bit by
bit we can discard the old life —- the one that did not work ~- for a new life that can
and does work under any conditions whatever.

"Regardless of worldly success or failure, regardless of pain or joy, repardless
of sickness or health or even of death itself, a new life of endless possibilities

can be lived if we are willing to continue our awakening, through the practice of
A.A.'s Twelve Steps."

AA WAY OF LIFE...pg. 8

"We stumble not on mountains tall,
But molehills cause us all to fall.
We miss the boulders and the rocks,
But grains of sand are stumbling blocks.
A thoughtless word -- a tiny thing
Can often cause a might sting.
A seed of kindness, if lovingly sown,
Though small, can be a stepping stone.
So here's the lesson for us all,
On little things we rise or fall.

(from the April 1953 Coordinator)
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THE AA

RECOVERY

COORDINATOR

Published monthly by the Coordinating Committee of
San Disgo County Groups of Alcoholics Anonymous. o~

CIOBER 4977

"A[COHOLICS‘ANOUYMOUS HAS NO OPINION ON OUTSI{DE 1iSSUES; HENCE THE A. A: NAME QUGHT

e e o o S —— . e et o S8 A A S i P A ot it o e

NEYVER BE DRAWN INTO PUBLLC TONTROVERSE: "

GROUP_NEWS
EASY DOES IT RIDERS mest every Saturday
(Mororcyecies) av Demny's Restacrant
I-i5 ard rraars Rd Leaves aprox 8:530
I5r tum in rhe sun or rawn, whatever.

3AN DIEGO CAMPiING GROUP #: ull meet Oztober
14-36 ot Indian Hilis Tampground. Fo:r Fun,
camping and good isllowship, Lome 3oin us
(Piease bring Fire wood)

CARLTOW HIiLLS D:iSTUSSION GROUP o Monday

1ot
nites, ueeds help ro grow. Pleas -ome 1o
9735 lialberns, i(j:os+ fasr o!f Mast), Santee
at the Luvhsran Chyc b
FLELCUER HLILLS TUES NITE has besn changed

to 8330 lake Murceay Bivd, (ar Zzcksom)
Saint Andrews Lirheran Charch Please Come

CLULA VISIA KSLE 92 GROUP (€} SMOKELESS
that bad metr Yednesdays at /:30 PM has been
DISCONTINUEY

MOWDAY NITES {EMON GROVE [EEMaLE GROUP (19
aud sndec), has beern DISCONTLINUED

FAST SAN DIEGO (Tburs nate) has changed io-
ca*ion to St Mark's Episcopair Church 35783
Fairmount, starting Oc-obex 6:h,

NEW GROUPS
WATERWORKS GROUP mests i0:30-.::30 A M.
starting Novembeg 4th at 5780 Ei Camino
Real Rd in Carisbad as 3n open participation
meeting
SAWDPiPERS IMPERIAL BEACH mects every We.
at 8:i5> pm ( every 3rd Wed. is a Pot-Luckat
7:00 pm followed by reg. meerrug. Place:
Bayside Elem. School,490 Emory, be:ween 9rh
and i0ch oit »f Palm ave,

AWNNOUNCEMENTS
THE 37th ANNUAL BANQUET w:1l be Nov 5,i97/
for furrther infu contact Cential Ortize.

SPECIAL THANKS to Audry C.
the "lam Responsible Club"

I0r giving to
(Blood)

_""so_Long"
[ am vaking this opportunity to thank
all tbe members of the Fellowship who have
given me their support and love cthese past

"

few years that I have been you Cenrral Offi:e

secretary. The knowledge and experience
has given me au opportunity to accep: a
bigger challenge, which 1s part of my
growth in A A
Lov U all
Colleeun C.

TRADITIONS BREAKFaST-tickers are now avail
abie from you G S.R 8 Lt will be hald

Nov 20th ar rhe Elk's lodpe, 1400 East Wash-
ington, Ei Cajon. 9 am curiee-9:50 break-
tast-i0: 30 Speaker,\Stan W, ,Pacific Region-
ai Trusres rrom Fairrax, Ca)

26k AUNUAL CONVENTLON LN LONG BEACH  Ocr.,
ia-3ib6 r:om now on «tl 1nzocmation and res-—
zrvat.ons a5t be pircked «. be Long Beach

Azena .

SOITH Bay PLONEERS

Oct 8 Madelyne P, Cirazzemosut
) Jobn F, San Juan Capistrano
Yy Rz-ky G. Eil Toro
28 Lz W. Dana Point

dov 3 fod R. Loag Beach.

EAST COUNTyY SPEARERS

Oct 8 Bob S. Lakewcod
13 Magy Fraa_is E1l Gajon
22 Rosne Marie Chula Vista
29 Macy ©. Anahezm

CEDAR ST_ TUES NITE

Ocz 1 Caroiine W. Chula vVista
s Tonii O. Santa Anaa
o father Bill W. &l Cajon
Nov i Claice B Lajolla
-8 Irat. Costa Mesa
NOR™i SiiORES SAT NilE SPEAKERS
Oct 8 Ed C. Palm Springs
L5 Dotvie il. Palm Spring:
2 Jazk K, Los Aagelzs

29 Patgick O'M Topanga
Nov 2 Sean 4. ips Angeles

EASY DOES IT SPEAKERS
Oct 14 casa De Oro Group

Zi Bili H. Long Bea:h

28 lola K. Beliriowsr
Noy 4 Pat M. Venice

it Clint H, Santa Monica

ALANG CLUB ESCONDLIDO RRIDay 8:30

Oct i% Norm K. Vista

i Kat1i F. Oleanside

28 Manus & Jackie 3. Poway
Noy 4 Father Bi1ll W. El Cajon

RANCHO BERNARDO SPEAKER{FRI PAINTED ROCK SCHL)

Oct 2t Clift R. Oceanside

"REMEMBER THAT A A
OUT 1T, WHAT:
DONE,

IS OUR VERY LIFE! WITH-
50 LETS DO WHAT MUST BE
SUPPORT YOUR HOME GROUP'! PLEASE''



FELLOWSHIP OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS
INCOME STATEMENT ‘
January 1, to September 29, 1977

INCOME _
BOOKS & LITERATURE AR $ 2,942.75 $ 24,353.92
PINS ‘ 7.00 206.50
TORXENS 44,25 : 974.25
BUCKX-A-MONTH 141.00 1,310.50
GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS 1,421.04 12,991.12
MIS CELLANEOUS DONATIONS : .
HENRY ~$ 50.00
JAN M BIRTHDAY DONATION 5.00
OFFICE KITTY 6.45
IN MEMORY OF CLIFF B. FROM
MABEL C. 10.00 :
T 71.45 _1,969.13

TOTAL INCOME: 4,627.49 41,805.48
EARNED INTEREST 353.90
DISBURSEMENTS : .
BOOKS & LITERATURE 2,226.01 20,236.34
TOKENS _ .00 594.20
PINS .00 580.58
RENT 475.00 4,275.00
TELEPHONE 132.25 1,189.85
ANSWERING SERVICE 114,60 980,71
OFFICE SUPPLIES 310.28 2,057.08
OFFICE SERVICES ‘ 115.17 ‘ 834.02
SECRETARY EXPENSES 30.00 ' 275.00
CO-COUNCIL 15.00 135.00
MEETING SCHEDULES .00 71,604.11
AD HOC COMM. TELEPHONE .00 13.59
WAGES SECRETARY 825.96

STANDBY SEC - 75.00 900.96 8,633.64
WAGE TAXES 63.13 782.72
DEPRECTATION 30.00 270.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS : 4,412 .40 42 ,461.84
NET PROFIT $ 215.09

NORTH COUNTY BRANCH OFFICE

INCOME: '
BOOKS & LITERATURE $535.95
TOKENS 30.00
PINS 29.50
GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS : 835.87
COFFEE KITTY 5.70
TOTAL INCOME: $1,437.02
DISBURSEMENTS :
BOOKS & LITERATURE 475.99
RENT , 170.00
TELEPHONE 58.92
ANSWERING SERVICE 37.50
OFFICE SERVICES 19.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES 30.95
WAGES ' 433.34
WAGE TAXES 37.40
T (TAL DISBURSEMENTS 1,264.00
NET PROFIT $ 173.02

Bk Kok k ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok ok ohk ok ohkokok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok hkkk ok ok ok k Kk ko hohh kXX Kk K KX

SAN DIEGO CENTRAL OFFICE * NORTH COUNTY BRANCH OFFICE
2100 FOURTH AVE. 666 EAST VISTA WAY
239-1365 758-2514



COORDLINATING COUNCIL MEETING

The 385tk meeting was :alled to order at 8 p.m. by Chairperscn Harriett N. Traditioms
were read by Agnes W. Rcil check by Mary Lee J. indicated 54 groups represented  Minutes
of previous meeting read by Standing Secretary Ken W. and approved as read.
BUSINESS COMMITTEE report by Chairman lial C. was approved as presented. Committeemember
Dick D, has been absent 3 months and the pcsition 1s dezlared vacant. <Council acticn to
fill the vacancy will be taken next session. Ccmmittee review of September financial state—-
ment found all items in corder. <{iarificaticn was made that an audit was crdered because
Councii By-Laws prescrabe it, The departure of Central Orfice Sezretary. Colleen C. was
in no way audit-related. She perzonzily acknowledged the ziming 5f her departure was at
her own' request to allow additional time to msue. Her letter ¢f resignation to ac:zept a
more lucrative and deiinitive positzon wa s read. A subsequent motion was made and carried
to expend the sum of monev K nct ty exceed $iC0. required ¢~ present (olleen with a permanent
memento of the felilowshrp anpreglaf‘on focr hter perict ot employed service. Discussiocn or
the audit report foilowed., Al: r eceinted iunds were accounted for and roand in order. An
excepiion Lo Cunccar records was vaksn on a 3inor item which an esriier audit snouid have
corrected. Tae item was for $300 zn prepaid rem: showa as an asset which tai,. :n faczt no:
beer so fcr many years, and prior to the period cf s2rvize of the departed secretary.
Further discussion was tabled tc next session wiEl :opies O©F The aadil reporr #i1ll be avail-
abie. A pernmarent selection cf Centrai Griice Secretarv wiil be made in accordance wath
the By-Laws Pending this acticm, Ken W. 25 installed =5 s:anéirm
apprcved hlS signature a3 cne of cue two rec.lred isr ail <l
Business Cbﬂﬂ;»u”” orought JTouncii eftentior £0 an existing
ral Ox

secrevary, and csuncil
sbursements,
eguity in thes pay the

Counsil now authori Sor che Nerth Zounty {ent riice Secretarv Sazm M, who rsceives

iess for bhis :u;i—t-me services than does his tenpsrary stand-bi rep:accuent for a comparable
period cf work. BDecause the annual smount reguires graup approval, thz 2ext session of

the ccuncil will be requested :o'prov1”° 2Youp Apnroval To pay the Nosth County Centrad
Nffice Secretary an amount of $537.50 for hzs fuli-:s arvi e - which is che

same amsunt the council already apprcves as pnvnuga scement for the same
work time, The Committee recommended and Council aper - $30 per month car
allowance for San Diegc Central Of:iice Sacretary. ¢ ver miie and reimburse-
ment for receipted expenses foy alrecied busiuess d vz any emplovee con directed
business s5f Central O:ifize. Touncii also extended nnun asit paynent, in lieu of
medical and accident insurance, to the North Coumty A ffice Secretary.

PROGR2! COMMITTEE recort given by Agnes W. Al: speakers for Ococobter tontirmed. Banguet

tickets are still ava:iable.

PUBLIC I¥¥ORMATION COMMITTEE repor:t act
Ofrize :a2forms *that therz are a backiong
acrtion, Scme are 2d and 3rd reauests.
OLl» BUSINESS was tc select replacemenr tor Ellza M:lL as To-editcr or the Ccordinator.

NBW BUSINESS acticn eslected Peggy S. as the new Co-aditor. Council azzicn established the
nunber of pages in the Cocrdinatcr is at the discretzon cf the Editer.

Ciiff R,, azrea deliegate to GSO ¥Wew York expressed appreciataon feor council coeoperation,
Cooperatict Lzivz2en service elements o1  AA 1s being stressed. Ille ciarified that Birthday
Dcnations 'of $1.00 for each year of sobriery are traditionallyv made by individuals to GSO
New Yerk, This should not datcract sim:ilar lﬁCul action as well. Ciiff advised that new
legislation provides assignement to aicohol programs in lieu of r emovai ot driving licenses
by the courts. As result many proilt-oriented programs are being created., often backed by
lavyers or professional alcohol counselors and employing members of AA to promecte their
activities. Cliff suggests local AA groups be alert to such programs and urged the council
to reinstitute a committee to cooperate with the proressicnal cemmunity. The Chairperson
darriett N, charged the Business Commitcee with investigating ways to 4o this which would
not require amending the ByrLaws. Standing Secretary Ken W informed the council that he
has already been approached at Central Oftice by an AA member requesting the office make
literature on a medical detcxificzaticn program available at the office. Ken advised him
to consult the long form of the tradi:z:ions in the back cf the AA Big Bock for guidance on
the policy he was following at Central Of fice and reccmmended groups review the long form
of the traditions as ths most erfective means of resolving gquesticnable matters of the g roup.

Chuck W. was selected fcr the Program Committee. An Ad-Hoc Committee has been
appointed to review applications for the permanent selection of Central O:f ice:Secretary.
The position is being advertised in the Cocrdinator.

The meeting was adiourred at 9:40 p.nm.
*************************************x*k**k****k****k*************k******k*******************
TRADITION EIGHT (Long Form) Alcoholics Anonymous should remain forever non-professional.

We define professionalism as the occupation of counseling alccholics for fees or hire. But
we may employ alcoholics where they are going to perform those services for which we might
otherwise have to engage nonalcoholics. Such special servizes mav be well recompensed. But
our usual A.A., "12th Step" work is never to be paid for. (pages 566-567 Big Book)

given. N> commi "e2 xembers were present. Central
Loce 3L [0: v 3peakers 2waiting Iommittee

(% 2,



GRGUP COUTRISZUTIONS

SEPT. 1277
ALPING 25.00 25,00 ESCOWRIDC THES,
ALLIED DISC. Q- 55.00  ERCANTS
ACTLOW DISC, -0~ 10.00  *ESCOLTIDO WOMENS
AMIGOS VERDADEROS 5.00 30.00  ESZOWDRIDU STEPSTUDY
ASY GROUP -0- 50,00  *S3CONCIDC SAT. NIGHT
A.A. WORKSHOP -0-- 8i3.00  *DNCINITAS MOX,
ALAKO BREAKFAST- -0~ 50,00  ENOINTT:Q TUUDQ,
ANCEYMOUS Q- 325,00 FALLBEROCK WOMANS
547 PARK STUDY 15.00 105,00  FALLRPONT ewmavmpma’
30RRLGC SPRINGS 12,5¢C 12.50  #FALLBROMS SUNDAY
3LACH ARZA BGINNERS 129.00 545,00  TALLIROMW
3EACU ARCA CEGIHNERS #2 ~0- 130.00  SFELLAVEHIP CENTER
BEACE CLUB LUNCHEON -0-- 220.0C TLETOULT WILLS STEPSTUDY
BIC ZOOK STUDY -0~ 5.C0 FLLTCHER HILLS SMOKELESS
*5R0WN BAGGERS MOH, 2C.00 20,00  FLETCLE® TILLS MOWDAY
*3ROWE BAGGERS TUES, 20.00 70,00  TRIDAY CUILDREN (C) WOMENS
*BROWN BAGGERS WED. 20.00 70.C6  *FRI ACILPTANCE GROUP
BROWN BAGGERS THURS ~0~ 20.00  FRIDAY WIGET MEMNS
3R0WN BAGGERS FRI ~0- 27.00 7RI LIVE & LET LIVE (GAY)
ZROWN BAGGERS SAT. -0~ 50.C0  GRASS R00TH
CANDLELIGHT GROQUP -0~ 10.00  GROVE LONCHEOY
CARLSBAD MENS -0- 100,00 GROVE STLPSITIDY
CARLSBAD TUES. , -0~ "45.00 HOMESTEADERS
CARLSBAD BIZ BOOK STUDY -0~ 120.00 HER: & NOW PROGPESSIVE
CARLTOL IL:S 15.00 15,00 HERE AND NOW {3AY)
CAMPING GROUP #1 ~0- 45,00  *HERE ARD NOW #1
CAMPING GROJP # Q- 25,00 UERE ANL NOW SUNW,
CASA D ORA -0- 197.65 HOW IT IS CROUP
CEDAR ST. DAYTIM: 30.00 150.00  LERMANOS ALCC LATIN
CEDAR ST. TUES. -0~ 20.00  *EIDDON VALLSY MIXED
CZDAR ST. MENS -0-- 20.0n0  INDIAR CENTER
CEBAR ST. FRIDAY 70.00 20,00  tMPuRIAL BLACH
CHULA VISTA RULE 62 -0 - 10.00  INMPCRMAL GROUP
CLULA VISTA MOWDAY -0~ 30,00 INTERRATICGHAL ZROUP
CAULA VISTA STEPSTUDY -C-- ©1C.0  KWOW YOUR 8IC BOOK
CuULA VISTA DISC. SAT. ~0-- 40.00  La NUIVs VIDA
CHULA VISTA DAYTIME -0~ 10.60  LWYRS & DR. ANONYHMOUS
CLAIREMCNT WOMENS 19.00 130.C0  LA-JOLLA MORDAY
CLAIREMONT WOMENS STEPSTUDY -0- 5.00 YA JOLiA TLHURSDAY
CLAIREMONT MELS 17.00 237.00 LA JOLLA WOMENS
CLAIREMONT TUES. 10.00 121,50  LAKESIDL
CLALRZNCWT WED. -0-- 16.00 LA MCSA MENS
CORONADD WCMENS 5.00 5.00 -A MESA MIXLD
CORCWADC MOWDAY 70.00 490,00  LiDA VISTA
COROWADO COASTAL STEPSTUDY ~O0-- 30,00 LetENC CMOVL STIR CHE
CORONADO PROSPECT #2 10.00 20,00  LEMON SROVE SPEAKERS
CORGNADO PROSPECT #3 10.00 - 25.00  LEMCN GROVE SUNDAY
CORCWADD SUNDAY ~-0- 90.0c  LEMON 2ROVE (C) WCMENS
DEL MAR MOKDAY ~0- 135.00  MISSINT BAY
DEL MAR SAT. -0 327.95  MIRA MiISA SUNDAY
DOWNTOWN DISC. ~0- 10.00  MIRA MESA TUEZS.
DRY DCCK #21 -0- 20,00 (MOUDAY 12 % 12 (GAY)
DRY DOCK #27 —0- £0.00 LOMA PCRTAL SGROUP
DRY DOCK #2 20.00 65.00 MISSIOH KILLS
DRY DCCK #20 =0~ 75.00 NAVAIOD ROAD GROUP
EARLY BIRDS -0~ 60.00 N.A.3. NOOKERS
EARLY RISERS -0- 25.00 RATIONAT, CITY
EAST CC. SPEAKERS -0- 125.00 NASSCO TUES.
ZAST S2¥ DIEGO -0- £5.60  NASSCO .THURS.
ZL CAJCH WED. 20.00 20.00  NITTY GRITTY
EL CAJON BEGINNERS -0~ 85.C0  *NO. CG. SERENITY
EL CAJOK 12 & 12 Q- 65 .05 NC. €0 3E5. THURS.
ZASY DOES IT SPEAKERS 160.00 280.00  NORTU FPARK
EASY DOES IT RIDERS . =0- 20.00 NC, Si0RES BIG BCONK
EL CAJON TUES. 20.00 190.00 NC. SHCRES DISC. THURS.
YSCONDIDO FRI MENS ~D- "15.G0 NC. SKORLS SULT NITE.
ESCOWDIDO NEWCOMERS -0~ 20.00 NO. SHORES Q & A.
EL CAJON STEPSTUDY -0-- 10.00 N, SHCRES HAPPY EOUR
EAST CO. DAYTIME O 10.00 NO. SHORES SAT. NITE
ESCONDIDO SMOKELESS -0~ 10.54  NO. SHORES SAT. AFT.

©SCOWDIDO FRI SPEAKERS

-0-- 60.0c NC. SHORES MEN

10.00 |

-0-
120.C0
25.00
25.00
10.00
-0-
-0-

1977
20.00
65.00
45.00
10.00
102.00
30.00
25 .nn

()
20.092
251.90
225.00
25.G0
6C¢.00
65.G0
225.00
10.00
85.00
50.00
100.00
40.00
25.00
15.00
130.00
10.00
1¢.60
101.25
66 .00
24 .88
19.00
145 .70
55.00
1C0.00
4.00
77.60
90.90
35.00
50.60
150.00
125.00
140.00
30.00
55.00
181.6C
14G.300
25.00
1iG.00
202.¢00
115.00
10.00
105.00
81.G0
46.00
270.00
350.00
50.00
40.00
90.90
30.00
30.00
35.00
150.00
25.00
20.00
30.00
30.00
8.00
10.00
20.C0
500.00
70.00
35.00
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NORTH SHORES SHARE & CARE -0~ 83.50 SAN DIEGO SPEAKERS 20.00 40.00

OCEAN BEACH TUES. -0- 77.00 SANTEE THURS. ~0- 60.00
OCEAN BEACH THURS. -0- 20.00 SANTEE SUNDAY 15.00 45.00
OCEANSIDE NOON BRUNCH -0- 5.00 SAN DIEGO YOUNG PEOPLE 78.54 153.54
%*OCEANSIDE WED DISC. 74.62 149.62 SO BAY Q & A -0- 20.00
OCEANSIDE TUES PART. -0- 75.00 SO BAY PIONEERS 60.00 380.00
OCEANSIDE FRI PART. -0- 225.00 SO BAY WOMENS 10.00 55.00
OCEANSIDE SUN NITE -0~ 25.00 SPRING VALLEY STEPSTUDY -0- 30.00
OCEANSIDE LIVE & LET LIVE -0- 20.00 STADIUM -0- 60.00
*OCEANSIDE BROWNBAGGERS 20.00 20.00 SPRING VALLEY THURS. ~0- 50.00
OCEANSIDE SAT PART. 25.00 75.00 SUNDAY MID-DAY 5.00 40.00
OCEANSIDE MENS -0~ 32.00 SUNDAY NITE Y -0~ 10.00
*OCEANSIDE 12 & 12 100.00 225,00 SAN MARCOS WED -0~ 40.00
OLD FASHIONS -0~ 29.50 *SAN MARCOS SPEAKERS 60.00 480.00
OCEANSIDE FRI SPEAKERS -0~ 61.90 SAN MARCOS STEPSTUDY -0- 86.75
OCEANSIDE NOON WOMENS WED -0- 135.70 SERENITY LUNCHEON ~0- 35.00
OCEANSIDE YOUNG PEOPLE ~0- 10.00 STEP ONE GROUP -0- 30.00
OLD TOWN STUDY -0~ 15.00 SUNDAY OPEN -0- - 5,00
OLD TIMERS -0~ 40.00 SAN DIEGUETO WOMENS -0~ 16.30
PARADISE HILLS -0- 60.00 SAN DIEGUETO STEPSTUDY -0- 100.00
PALOMAR GROUP -0- 78.30 STREAMVIEW DAYTIME -0~ 10.00
POT LUCK PROBLEM SOLVERS -0~ 20.00 SO CLAIREMONT FRI 20.00 90.00
OPEN MEETING -0- 15.00 SO BAY TRIANGLE 25.00 95.00
P.B. YOUNG PEOPLE -0- - 10.00 THE NOW GROUP -0~ 140.00
PEOPLE OPEN END -0- 10.00 TRADITION 1 STEPSTUDY -0- 10.00
POINT LOMA MENS ~0- 50.00 30TH & GRAPE TUES. -0- 45.00
POINT LOMA WED. 25.00 110.00 TIERASANTA HEIGHTS 65.00 282 .69
POINT LOMA SUNDAY -0- 20.00 TWENTY FORTY -0- 15.00
POWAY THRESHOLD -0- 105.00 TWENTY FOUR HOUR GROUP 10.00 90.00
POWAY TRADITIONS 35.00 200,00 TURNING POINT TUES. -0- 36.00
POWAY SAT OPEN END -0~ 73.00 TURNING POINT SUN 20.00 110.00
QUESTION & ANSWERS 10.00 15.00 UNIVERSITY CITY -0- 105.00
RAMONA SUNLIGHT GROUP -0- 8.00 VISION FOR YOU -0- 75.02
*RANCHO BERNARDO 30.00 301.00 *VISTA THURS. 80.00 150.00
RANCHO .SANTA FE -0~ 300.00 #*VISTA SMOKELESS 25.00 55.00
RAMONA BAREFOOT TUES. -0- 10.00 VISTA FRI NEWCOMERS ~-0- 222.93
RAMONA FRIDAY . -0- . 35.00 *VISTA VIEW 10.00 79.11
RAINBOW FRIDAY -0- - 35,00 VISTA HILLS -0- 20.00
RECOVERY STEP STUDY -0~ 25.00 *VISTA SUN MORN 60.00 225.00
ROLANDO -0- 137.00 VISTA STEP BY STEP -0- 50.00
SERENDIPITY WOMENS -0- 30.00 WOMENS 40.00 120.00
SERENITY WOMENS -0- 20,00 WOMENS STEP STUDY 25..00 50.00
SERENITY DISC. -0- 28.00 WED NITE MIXED (C) -0- 10.00

ok Kk Kk Kk k Kk Kk %k Kk % ok & Kk Kk Kk % %k k kK ok Kk kkk okohk ok hkokohk oAk hhkhk kA KKK K

PROGRAM COMMITTEE~-CENTRAL MEETINGS

INCOME : EXPENSES :
COLLECTIONS $ 329.65 JANZTOR 20.00
RAFFLE 66.55 RENT 150.00
LITERATURE 56.30 BAKERY 47.20

TELEPHONE , POSTAGE

ENVELOPES 25.96
$ 452.50 LITERATURE - 168.75

COFFEE 25.00

436.91

NET INCOME FOR MONTH OF SEPTEMBER $ 15.59
**********************************************

, SPECIAL EVENTS
A.A. PICNIC $ 12,00

YEAR TO DATE § 2,164.66

PREPAID NOVEMBER A.A. BANQUET ($375.00) PREPAID TICKET SALES ($2700.00)
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YOUR CENTRAL MEETING *

WAR MEMORIAL BUILDING ' WEDNESDAYS 8:00 PM BALBOA PARK
OCTOBER 12 OCTOBER 19
Committee Person---Jim R, Committee Person ——Area Assembly Night (Cliff R)
Steps=~ Jake B. Steps Cliff
Traditiong—=—=—emmn Pat 0'K Traditiongs————————- Dorothy
Speaker———————c——n- Harry H. San Marcos Speaker——~~~——w—we- Jerry F. Huntington Beach
Cakes: : (Mid Southern Area Delegate)
1 Year--Penny G. 5 Years--Gladys H. Cakes:
Rose P, 10 Years~--Tennyson S. 1 Year--Phil K
Dusty
OCTOBER 26 NOVEMBER 2nd
Committee Person--Mike B, Committee Person—--Don B.
Steps Joan T. Steps————m————meem Mathew C.
Traditiong—=————~= Larry F. Traditions—==—=—==- Vern
Speaker————————— Al P, Speaker-———-—————- Al R. Covina
Cakes: 5 years---Troy W.
NOVEMBER 9th dedededededed ko dek ek dode deodd ke ok e sk ks k ok ke de ok ook dode oo ek ok
Committee Person--Rosie H. * ' "WHEN WE LOOK BACK, WE REALIZE THAT THE THINGS
Steps Walter P, *WHICK CAME TO US WHEN WE PUT OURSELVES IN GOD'S
Traditions—=—————— Pam C. *HANDS WERE BETTER THAN ANYTHING WE COULD HAVE
Speaker————=——w——- Father Bill W. El Cajon  *PLANNED" (As Bill Sees It--Page 2)

kkkdkdkhhkkkkkdhhkhhdhhdhhhhhhhkhhhhhhkkhkhkhdhhhikdhhhhbdhhhdhhhhhhhhdhkdddihikdddhhkddkkkihti
SEPTEMBER CAKES :

- 1 YEAR 5 Years _10 Years
Kathy Mary B. Hank F. Joe Vi W. Esther B. Sandy C.
Marilyn Dee H. Gloria B, Bill N, " Jan M, Marilyn
Vangie Van Jim T, Jim H. Ann G. Nancy H. 20- Years
Paula B. Mara M. Connie Q. Catherine P. Phyllis S, Georgia S.
Bill R. Marcia G. Bill wW. Ron E.

30 Years

"THE ELEVATOR TO SUCCESS IS SELDOM WORKING, Bud C.

YOU HAVE TO USE THE STEPS" (0.G.) ‘
*********************************************************************************************

YOUR A.A. CALENDER

Nov 1 BUSINESS COMMITTEE MEETING 5:30 pm Central Office 2100 4th Ave

Nov 2 PROGRAM COMMITTEE 7:00 P.M. War Memorial Building Prior to Central Meeting
Nov 3 PUBLIC INFORMATION COMMITTEE - 7:30 PM War Memorial Building

Nov 3 COORDINATING COUNCIL- 8:00 P.M. at the War Memorial Building

*********************************************************************************************

COOPERATION-AA IS NOT AFFILIATED with any related facility or outside interest, but we co-
operate with them and they cooperate with us.

THERE WILL BE A MEETING FOR ANYONE INTERESTED The National Council on Alcoholism has

IN WORKING TO BRING THE 22nd "INTERNATIONAL -advised us that they are operating as

YOUNG PEOPLE'S CONFERENCE" TO SAN DIEGO. This| usual, contrary to the word that is being

is the first meeting to see if enough people passed. Thev are having their Annual Meet-
are interested in submitting a "bid". 1803 "I" | ing Wednesday October 19 at 7:00 pm, at
Avenue in National City at 3:00 pm the U.S. Grant Hotel Pavilion Room.
kkkkdkkkdkhhkdihkdkhkihhkikhkkhhkhhiodhhddhhidhhlohdbkkkkk ok hk itk tdtdhhddhsk kit thkd kg sk k

CENTRAL OFFICE SECRETARY OPENING
THE QUALIFICATIONS FOR POSITION OF SECRETARY FOR CENTR AL OFFICE OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY
FELLOWSHIP OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS:

MALE OR FEMALE---BONDABLE---MEMBER OF A.A. PREFERRED---FULL CHARGE DOUBLE ENTRY BOOK-
KEEPER---ABILITY TO USE ELECTRIC TYPEWRITER---WILLINGNESS TO LEARN OPERATION OF MULTI-
LITH MACHINE---THREE YEARS MTNIMUM SOBRIETY FOR A.A. MEMBERS---SALARY NEGOTIABLE---
AVAILABLE FOR INTERVIEW.

WRITTEN APPLICATION MUST BE IN CENTRAL OFFICE BY OR POSTMARKED ON NOVEMBER 30th, 1977
APPLICATIONS TO BE SENT TO:

CENTRAL OFFICE, ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS
AD HOC COMMITTEE/SECRETARY INTERVIEWS
2100 FOURTH AVENUE

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101



THE AA

RECOVERY

COORDINATOR

bl Coordinating Commi f
Som Diga Counry Grovpe of Alcoholics Anonymevs: NOVEMBER 1977

"OUR PUBLIC REALTIONS POLICY IS BASED ON ATTRACTION RATHER THAN PROMOTION; WE ‘NEED
MAINTAIN PERSONAL ANONYMITY AT THE LEVEL OF PRESS, RADIO, AND FILMS"

GROUP NEWS

EASY DOES IT RIDERS (motorcycles) meet
every Sat., at Denny's Rest. I-15 And
Friars Rd. Leaves Approx. 8:30 am.
For Further info contact 0.B. (420-
4908)

SAN DIEGO CAMPING GROUP #1 will meet on
November 18-20 at Indian Hills Campground
For reservations and further info contact
Dave J. (449-6538)

SAN DIEGO CAMPING GOUP #2 will meet December

2-4 at All Seasons Campground located 10 .

miles north of Escondido on I-15. For further

info contact Dale G. (420-1808)

FLETCHER HILLS STEP STUDY has changed loc=
ation to St Andrews Lutheran Church, 8350
Lake Murray Blvd

FLETCHER HILLS MONDAY NIGHT GROUP has
changed to ST ANDREWS LUTHERAN CHURCH 8350
Lake Nurray Blvd.

26th ANNUAL POTLOCK-LAKESIDE GROUP happens
Dec 15 at 6:00pm with meeting to follow.
Ham & turkey will be provided. Bring your
favorite dish and place setting to Channel
Rd behind the Presbyterian church. Come
one come all!ll!

ANNUAL POTLUCK FOR ROLANDO SAT NITE GRP
will be held approx Dec 17. Exact time
will be in December's Coordiantor.

YOUNG PEOPLES SPEAKERS PARTICIPATION Sun.
4335 30th street has been cancelled.

20~-40 TUES NITE GRP has been discontinued.
A podium and coffee pot are available to
first group willing to pick up. Contact
Paul N. (420-2310)

NEW GROUPS

CHULA VISTA OPEN DOOR (Gay) Meets every
Thursday Nite 8:30pm 211 Madrona St.
For further info contact Pete (426-6732)

YMGA SATURDAY NITE 7:00pm at YMCA bldg
8th & 'C' St Downtown.

MISSION HILLS STEPSTUDY meets Thursday
nites 8:00pm at Congrgational Church
Ft Stockton & Jackdaw,

Dec 2

TORREY PINES DAYTIME group every Monday
and Friday 1-2 pm at rear of Veterans
Hospital starting october 28.

CLOSED WOMEN'S DISC. GRP meets every
Thursday nite 8:15pm at the Alano Club
30th and Grape st.

WATER WORKS GROUP (North County) meets
10:30-11:30am at 5780 E1 Camino Real,
Carlsbad. Everyone welcome.

SPEAKERS
CEDAR STREET TUESDAY NITE
Nov 15 Louise & Willie Lepom Grove
22 Howard P. Culver City
29 Ski A, San Diego
Dec 6 Virginia M, Van Nuys

SOUTH BAY PIONEERS

Nov 5 Rodney R. Long Beavh
12 Dr. Paul O. Annaheim
19 John H. Los Angeles
26 Ski A. San Diego

Dec 3 Les A. Baldwin Park

NORTH SHORES SATURDAY NITE
Nov 5 Art S. San Diego
12 NO MEETING
19 Doug H. Pasadnea
- 26 Nancy Lou McC. San Diego
Dec 3 Joan S. San Diego
10 Jack K. Los Angeles.

ALANO CLUB ESCONDIDO FRIDAY 8:30
Nov 11 Roy Y..Oceanside
18 Marge O'N. Escondido
25th Marie 0. Huntington Beach
Ancel C. Los Angeles

RANCHO BERNARDO SPEAKERS

Nov 18 LouAnne S. Beverly Hills
4

EASY DOES IT

Nov 11 Clint H. Santa Monica

18 Bill O'N. Covina

25 Angie S. Orange
DEc 2 Jeanne J. Los Angeles

9 Donnie T. Yuma. (There will
be a POTLUCK at 6:00pm Group will supply
Turkey-you bring a disk and your body at
the -
Golden Avenue School in Lemon Grove.

+HH

ALL NEWS FOR CORDINATOR MUST BE IN CNTRAL

OFFICE BY THE FIRST OF EVERY MONTH OR THERE

IS A CHANCE YOUR NEWS WONT BE NEW NEWS

ATTENTION DUE TO A GEEAT AND UNKNOWN FEAR OUR CENTRAL OFFICE TURKEY WILL TAKE THE DAY OFF
NOVEMBER 24th (HE MIGHT LOOSE HIS FEATHERS IF HE' IS THERE) CENTRAL OFFICE WILL BE
CLOSED FOR THANKSGIVING THURSDAY NOVEMBER 24th. '



INCOME STATEMENT & BALANCE SHEET: As prepared by Cunocar Accounting Services for
Fellowship of Alcoholics Anonymous for period January 1, 1977 to October 31, 1977,
Cut-off date for records - 27 October 1977
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INCOME STATEMENT FOR OCTOBER 1977

INCOME: Yr. to Date October
Books & Literature $ 30,756.39 $ 2,623.76
Pins 774.09 37.00
Tokens 1,403.25 205.00
Buck A Month’ 1,346.50 36.00
Group Donations 21,229.59 1,843.20
Misc. Donations 1,935.67 144 .02
Special Events 8,529.48 1,670.00
Interest 448.01 .00
Program Committee CR ( 586.54) CR (1,594.23)
TOTAL INCOME: § 65.836.44 $ _4,964.75
Cost Of Books & Literature $ 23,015.15 $ 2,170.19
Cost of Tokens 2,340.,31 .00
Cost of Special Events 2,187.65 58.80
Rent 6,450.00 645.00
Telephone 1,913.93 155,17
Answering Service 1,507.32 150.00
Office Supplies 2,384.05 62.66
Office Services 2,494 .48 1,399.26
Insurance 675.00 150.00
Taxes & Licenses 45,64 .00
Auto 120.00 .00
Repairs & Maintenance 157.01 19.01
Supplies 280.40 150.40
Wages 13,886.85 1,346.32
Wage Taxes 1,822.43 128.63
Depreciation 481,28 52.66
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $ 59,761.50 $§ 6,488.10
NET INCOME or (LOSS) $  6,074.94 &) 1,523.35 ¢r

*******************************************

The following is an excerpt from the October-November 1977 "BOS 4-5-9 News and
Notes from the General Service Office of A.A. in New York.

DOES) THE G.S. CONFERENCE REALLY 'BOSS' A.A.?

What if some A.A.'s wanted to rewrite the First Step? Or drop the Eleventh
and Twelfth Traditions?

If they happened to be members of your own group's steering committee —— or
if they belonged to some other A.A. committee or board, or worked in some A.A.
service office -- would that give them the "right" or "authority" to change our
Steps and Traditions without consulting the rest of us? ~

If we cherish our freedom in A.A., we ought to look into such matters. By
reading the Conference Charter, we'd find we are insulated against exactly such
power-drivers by our General Service Conference.

Established by our Society in 1955 (after a five-year trial run), the Con-
ference has the obligations and the power that are clearly set forth in this
charter. It contains a few simple ideas that make it possible for our unorganized
Fellowship to get certain basic tasks for drunks done in an efficient, orderly way,
without legalistic folderol.

The first section reads: "1. Purpose: The General Service Conference of
Alcoholics Anonymous is the guardian of the world services and of the Twelve Steps
and Twelve Traditions..... The Conference shall be a service body only; never a
government,.,.,"

Like other A.A. ideas, this turns out to concern the heart more than the mind,
although it is rooted squarely in practical down-to-earth common sense.

As we know, many (maybe most) A.A.'s dislike intensely anyone's trying to
exercise authority over us. So the ordinary organization style —- hierarchy of
power with authority flowing from the top -- is turned topsy-turvy in AA. Given
enormous responsibility, the Conference is told it must serve the Fellowship,
never govern it, :

* k k &k k k ok ok & %



COORDINATING
COUNCIL MEETING

The 386th meeting of the Council was called to order by Chairwoman Harriett N. at 8 pm
on 3 Nov. 1977. Traditions were read by Bill L. Roll check by Mary Lee J. ultimately
indicated that 61 groups were represented. Minutes of the previous meeting were read by
Standing Secretary Ken W. and corrected to reflect that Chuck C. was the selection for the
Program Committee rather than Chuck W. as reported.

Business Committee report by Hal C. indicated that funds for the previous month were
found to be in order. He called attention to the format and stated that next month the
report would again reflect the break-out of North County items. Of numerous items being
reviewed by the Ad Hoc Committee, some were appropriate for action at this time. They
were a number of items affecting Central Office employees and pertained to specified
holidays, paid vacation time, sick-time benefits and health insurance. Council approved
the items presented. Details on the specifics are available from the Business Committee.
Copies of the 4-page cover letter and auditors opinion from Jassoy, Graff & Douglas were
distributed. After discussion, it was noted that following review by council members,
further discussion would probably ensue at the next meeting. There was insufficient
interest in having the more lengthy section of the audit report reproduced. However,
the Business Committee was charged with preparing a topical outline of the "Housekeeping-
type'" recommendation in the report which will be available at the next council meeting.
The previously announced vacancy on the Business Committee was filled by Bob B. of
North County. This partial-term service does not affect Bob's eligibility for future
full-term service.

Program Committee report given by Bill P. Not all speakers are confirmed for the
month of November. The Anniversary Banquet will be held 5 November 1977 at the Town
- & Country Hotel.

Public Information Committee report was not given by a committee member. Due to
resignations and illness, none were present at this council meeting. Chairwoman
Harriett N. covered available information on the committee activities for thée month.
Bill B. (who is now recuperating from surgery) and Betty M. have filled in and covered
the default actions requesting Public Information speakers. Newly elected members to
the Public Information Committee are Sully and Charlotte L. The Chairman of the
Business Committee solicits in-put from the fellowship of names of qualified members
interested in future service on the Public Information Committee.

Under old business, the council approved paying the North County Central Office
Secretary the amount of $537.50 per month for his full-time services. Peggy S., the
newly elected Co-Editor of the Coordimator has advised that, according to the
sobriety requirements specified in the Council By-Laws, she is short of the time
specified for the position., Further, that she will, as a volunteer, continue to
assist the Editor Bob S. , regardless of title or status, if her services are desired.
Officially, the position of Co-Editor of the Coordinator is now declared to be vacant,
and may be filled by a qualified and interested member of the fellowship.

New business consisted of a report of activities of the San Diego Institutional
Committee by Charlie T. The packet of information he presented to the Secretary
is available to any interested members of the fellowship, and is retained at the
Central Office.

Pat F. requested clarification of previous council discussion about the practice
of selling non-conference approved it ems, such as cigarette lighters, at Central Office,
and wanted to know if these items would continue to be sold through Central OPfice. :
Hal C. stated that such memorabilia and trinketry was still being sold, but that stocks
were reduced and had not been recently re-ordered. The re-order policy is under
review and additional comments on the sale of thege items, and the implications to
our tax-exempt status will be made at the next council meeting. *(NOTE: Excerpts of
minutes of previous meetings pertaining to this subject are reproduced below)

Bob S. made a motion to adjourn. The meeting was adjourned at 9:40 p.m.

k% % %k k % k k k k %k % %

* Ninutes of 383rd council were prepared as follows: "The Ad Hoc Committee has expressed
their concern over the volume of gifts, mementos and other non-AA approved items on
inventory and being handled through Central Office, and the danger of violation of
requirements for our tax-exempt status. It was recommended and endorsed that any monies
-related to handling of non-AA items, ie: Praying Hands Cigarette Lighters, Ballpointpens,
plaques, pins, etc be so separated and separately recorded as to, assure they are not mixed
with regular AA Office funds for AA literature or group contributions. The Chairman of the
Business Committee will make arrangements for this separate accounting by the Central Office
Secretary responsible for handling funds.'-----"At the 384th council meeting this segment
was corrected as follows: '"Minutes read that Hal C. reported that Business Committee :
recommended and endorsed that any monies related to handling Non A.A. items be seperated(sic)
and seperately recorded. This should have been recorded to read that Hal C. reported that

Non—-AA items be displayed seperate and apart from AA World Service Materials."
dededsedesk dode ok dode e e e dede ok ke dede ook ok ok ok ok o
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GROUP CONTRIBUTIONS: Received through Inv., #42926 - 26 Oct 77 cut-off San Diego Office,
#41409 - 21 Oct 77 cut-off at Vista Branch.

ALPINE -0- 25.00 ESCONDIDO FRI. SPEAKERS -0- 60.00
ALLIED DISC. -0- 55.00 ESCONDIDO SERENITY HOURS 20.00 20.00
ACTION DISC. -0- 10.00 ESCONDIDO TUES 20.00 40.00
AMIGOS VERDADEROS 5.00 35.00 ENCANTO -0- 65.00
ASW GROUP -0- 50.00 *ESCONDIDO WOMENS -0- 45.00
A.A. WORKSHOP 345.00 1,158.00 ESCONDIDO STEPSTUDY -0- 10.00
ALANO BREAKFAST -0- 50.00 *ESCONDIDO SAT NIGHT -0~ 102.00
ANONYMOUS ‘ 50.00 375.00 *ENCINITAS MON. -0- 30.00
BAY PARK STUDY 10.00 115.00 ENCINITAS THURS. -0- 35.00
BORREGO SPRINGS -0- 12,50 FALLBROOK WOMENS -0~ -0-
BEACH ARE A BEGINNERS 25.00 565.00 FALLBROOK SMOKELESS -0- 20.00
BEACH AREA BEGINNERS #2 40.00 190.00 *FALLBROOK SUNDAY 50.00 301.00
BEACH CLUB LUNCHEQN -0- 220.00 FALLBROOK TUES 100.00 325.00
BIG BOOK STUDY -0- 5.00 *FELLOWSHIP CENTER 10.00 45.00
*BROWN BAGGERS MON, 20.00 110.00 FLETCHER HILLS STEPSTUDY -0- 60.00
*BROWN BAGGERS TUES. 20.00 90.00 FLETCHER HILLS SMOKEEESS 40.00 105.00
*BROWN BAGGERS WED, 20.00 90.00 FLETCHER HILLS MONDAY -0- 220.00
BROWN BAGGERS THURS -0- 80.00 FRIDAY CHILDREN (C) WOMENS -0- 10.00
BROWN BAGGERS FRI. 15.00 92.00 *FRI. ACCEPTANCE GROUP -0- 85.00
BROWN BAGGERS SAT 21.00 71.00 FRIDAY NIGHT MENS -0- 50.00
CANDLELIGHT GROUP -0- 10.00 FRI. LIVE & LET LIVE (GAY) -0- 100.00
CARLSBAD MENS -0- 100.00  GRASS ROOTS -0- 40.00
CARLSBAD TUES. 20,00 65.00 GROVE LUNCHEON , -0- 25.00
CARLSBAD BIGBOOK STUDY -0- 120.00 GROVE STEPSTUDY -0- 15.00
CARLTON HILLS -0- 15.00 HAPPY HOUR 6PM FRIDAY 15.00 15.00
CAMPING GROUP #1 -0- 45.00 HOMESTEADERS -0- 30.00
CAMPING GROUP #2 -0- 20.00 HERE & NOW PROGRESSIVE 5.00 15.00
CASA DE OR A -0~ 197.05 HERE & NOW (GAY) -0~ 10.00
CEDAR ST. DAYTIME 30.00 210.00 *HERE & NOW #1 -0- 101.25
CEDAR ST. TUES. -0- 20.00 HERE & NOW SUN. -0- 66.00
CEDAR ST. MENS 35.00 115.00 HOW IT IS GROUP -0- 24,88
CEDAR ST. FRIDAY -0- 80.00 HERMANOS ALCO LATIN -0- 19.00
CHULA VISTA RULE 62 6.93 16.93  *HIDDEN VALLEY MIXED '20.00 165.00
CHULA VISTA MONDAY 10.00 40.00 INDIAN CENTER -0- 55.00
CHULA VISTA STEPSTUDY 10.00 20.00 IMPERIAL BEACH 15.00 115.00
CHULA VISTA DISC. SAT. 15.00 55.00 INFORMAL GROUP -0~ 4.00
CHULA VISTA DAYTIME -0- 10.00 INTERNATIONAL GRODP 15.00 92.00
CHULA VISTA OPEN-DOOR(GAY) 10.00 10.00 KNOW YOUR BIG BOOK -0- 90.00
CLAIREMONT WOMENS 10.00 140.00 LA NUEVA VIDA -0- 35.00
CLAIREMONT WOMENS STEPSTUDY-0- 5.00 LWYRS & DR. ANONYMOUS 7.00 57.00
CLAIREMONT MENS -0- 237.00 LA JOLLA MONDAY -0- 150.00
CLAIREMONT TUES. -0- 121,50 LA JOLLA THURS. 75.00 200.00
CLAIREMONT WED. -0- 10.00 LA JOLLA WOMENS -0- 140.00
CORONADO WOMENS 5.00 10.00 LAKESIDE -0- 30.00
CORONADO MONDAY ~0-*% 490.00 LA MESA MENS 15.00 70.00
(**Contribution received after cut-off LA MESA MIXED -0- 181.60
date will be shown next month) LINDA VISTA -0- 140.00
CORONADO COASTAL STEPSTUDY 10.00 40.00 LEMON GROVE STEP ONE -0- 25.00
CORONADO PROSPECT #2 - 20.00 LEMON GROVE SPEAKERS -0- 110.00
CORONADO PROSPECT #3 -0~ 20.00 LEMON GROVE SUNDAY -0- 202.00
CORONADO SUNDAY -0- 90.00 LEMON GROVE (C) WOMENS 30.00 145.00
DEL MAR MONDAY -0- 185.00 MESA VISTA 10.00 10.00
DEL MAR SAT. -0- 327.95 MISSION BAY -0- 10.00
DOWNTOWN DISC. -0- 10.00 MIRA MESA SUNDAY -0- 105.00
DRY DOCK #21 -0~ 20.00 MIRA MESA TUES. -0- 81.00
DRY DOCK #27 ' 20.00 70.00 MONDAY 12 & 12 (GAY) -0- 40.00
DRY DOCK #2 -0- 65.00 LOMA PORTAL GROUP -0- 270.00
DRY DOCK #20 -0- 75.00 MISSION HILLS -0- 350.60
EARLY BIRDS -0- 60.00 MISSION HILLS STEP DISC. 6.00 6.00
EARLY RISERS -0- 25,00 NAVAJO ROAD GROUP -0- 50.00
EAST CO. SPEAKERS -0- 125.00 MIRAMAR NOONERS 18.50 18.50
EAST SAN DIEGO -0- 55.00 N.A.S. NOONERS -0- 40.00
EL CAJON WED, -0- 20.00 NATIONAL CITY -0- 90.00
EL CAJON BEGINNERS -0- 85.00 NASSCO TUES. _ -0- 30.00
EL CAJON 12 & 12 10.00 75.00 NASSCO THURS. -0- 30.00
EL RANCHO BROKO 5.00 5.00 NITTY GRITTY 12,77 47.77
EASY DOES IT SPEAKERS -0- 280.00 NOON AT THE GROVE 10.00 10.00
EASY DOES IT RIDERS -0- 20.00 *NO. CO. SERENITY -0- 150.00
EL CAJON TUES. -0- 190.00 NO. CO. BEG, THURS. -o- 25.00
ESCONDIDO FRI MENS -0- 15.00 NORTH PARK -0- 30.00
ESCONDIDO NEWCOMERS -0- 20,00 NO SHORES BIG BOOK -0- 30.00
EL CAJON STEPSTUDY -0- 10.00 'NO.  SHORES DISC. THURS. -0- 30.00
EAST CO. DAYTIME -0- 10.00 NO. SHORES SUN NITE. - =0- 8.00

ESCONDIDO SMOKELESS -0~ ~10.54 NO. SHORES Q & A e 20- 10.00



NO. SHORES HAPPY HOUR
NO. SHORES SAT. NITE
NO. SHORES SAT. AFT.
NO. SHORES MEN

NO. SHORES SHARE&CARE
OCEAN BEACH TUES
OCEAN BEACH THURS.
OCEANSIDE NOON BRUNCH
*OCEANSIDE WED DISC.
OCEANSIDE TUES. PART.
OCEANSIDE FRI. PART.
OCEANSIDE SUN NITE

OCEANSIDE LIVE & LET LIVE

*0CEANSIDE BROWN BAGGERS
OCEANSIDE SAT. PART.
OCEANSIDE MENS
*QCEANSIDE 12 & 12

OLD FASHIONS

OCEANSIDE FRI. SPEAKERS

OCEANSIDE NOON WOMENS WED,

OCEANSIDE YOUNG PEOPLE
OoLD TOWN STUDY

0LD TIMERS

PARADISE HILLS
PALOMAR GROUP

POT LUCK PROBLEM SOLVERS
OPEN MEETING

P.B. YOUNG PEOPLE
PEOPLE OPEN END

POINT LOMA MENS

POINT LOMA WED.

POINT LOMA SUNDAY
POWAY THRESHOLD

POWAY TRADITIONS
POWAY SAT OPEN END
QUESTION & ANSWERS
RAMONA SUNLIGHT GROUP
*RANCHO BERNARDO
RANCHO SANTA FE
RAMONA BAREFOOT TUES.
RAMONA FRIDAY

RAINBOW FRIDAY
RECOVERY STEP STUDY
ROLANDO

SERENDIPITY WOMENS
SERENITY WOMENS

-~
gk -

1977

20 '00
600,00
70.00
35.00
93.50
77.00
20.00
5.00
149.62
75.00
- 225.00
25.00
20.00
40.00
75.00
32.00
225.00
29.50
61.90
135.70
10.00
15.00
45.00
60.00
78.30
20.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
50.00
135.00
20.00
105.00
200.00
73.00
15.00
8.00
301.00
300.00
- 10.00
35.00
35.00
25.00
137.00
30.00
20.00

SERENITY DISC.

SAN DIEGO SPEAKERS
SANTEE THURS.

SANTEE SUNDAY

S.D. YOUNG PEOPLE
s.D.A.I.C. ‘

SO. BAY Q & A.

SO. BAY PIONEERS

SO. BAY WOMENS
SPRING VALLEY STEPSTUDY
STADIUM

SPRING VALLEY THURS.
SUNDAY MID-DAY '
SUNDAY NITE Y

SAN MARCOS WED.

*SAN MARCOS SPEAKERS
SAN MARCOS STEPSTUDY
SERENITY LUNCHEON
STEP ONE GROUP
SUNDAY OPEN

SAN DIEGUETO WOMENS
SAN DIEGUETO STEPSTUDY
STREAMVIEW DAYTIME
S0. CLAIREMONT FRI.
SO. BAY TRIANGLE

THE NOW GROUP
TRADITION ONE STEPSTUDY
30th & GRAPE TUES.
TIERASANTA HEIGHTS
TWENTY-FORTY

TWENTY FOUR HOUR GROUP
TURNING POINT TUES.
TURNING POINT SUN.
UNIVERSITY CITY
VISION FOR YOU
*VISTA THURS

*VISTA SMOKELESS
VISTA FRI. NEWCOMERS
*VISTA VIEW

VISTA HILLS

*VISTA SUN MORN
VISTA STEP BY STEP
WOMENS

WOMENS STEP STUDY
WED NITE MIXED (C)

0CT 1977

15.00 43.00
40.00 §0.00
-0- 60.00
-0- 45.00
30.00 183.54

5.00 5.00
10.00 30.00
60.00 440.00
-0- 55.00
-0- 30.00
~0- 60.00
-0- 50.00
-0- 40.00

5.00 15.00
-0- 40.00
-0- 480.00
36.00 122.75
-0- 35.00
-0- 30.00
-0- 5.00
-0- 16.30
-0- 100.00
-0- 10.00
-0- 90.00
-0- 95.00
-0- 140.00
-0- 10.00
10.00 55.00
-0- 282.69
-0- 15.00
10.00 100.00
-0- 36.00
=0~ 110.00
25.00 130.00
-0- 75.02
70.00 220.00
-0- 55.00
-0- 222.93
-0- 79.11
-0- 20.00
75.00 300.00
-0- 50.00
-0- 120.00
25.00 75.00
2050 10.00

****************************************.********

OCTOBER ACTIONS BY PROGRAM COMMITTEE

AT

SAN DIEGO CENTRAL OFFICE

FUNDS RECEIVED

Central Meeting Collections

Banquet Ticket Sales

TOTAL RECEIVED

PROGRAM COMMITTEE NET GAIN FOR OCTOBER -

340.17

1,670.00

$ 2,010.17

FUNDS PAID OUT

Purchases of Books, Literature

and Tokens

VA Memorial Bldg - Rent
Menlo Bakery - Cakes

Town & Country -PPre-paid
Banquet Expensess

TOTAL PAID-OUT

$ 60.67

15.10
150.00

44.40

1,740.00

$ 1,949.50



YOUR CENTRAL MEETING

WAR MEMORIAL BUILDING WEDNESDAYS 8:00 P.M. . BALBOA PARK
NOVEMBER 9th NOVEMBER 16th
Comm. Person-——=—=—=—-— Rosie H. Comm. Person-———=———==— Chuck C.
Steps Walter P. Steps Betty P.
Traditiong————==———em— Pam C. Traditions—-————=—=—=—- Joe P.
Speaker Fr. Bill W. Elcajon Speaker Warren B, Santee
Cakes: 1 Year
Patrick D.
NOVEMBER 23rd November 30th
Comm. Person-—-——————=- Unconfirmed Comm. Person——-——————-—- Mike B.
Steps= Unconfirmed Steps Dick L.
Traditiong—————ewe—e—— Unconfirmed Traditions Connie Q.
Speaker——————————————— Unconfirmed Speaker Shirley P. Oceanside
Cakes: 5 Years Cakes: 15 Years
Charlie K. Jewell J.
o o B 2 B2 e A A e e
+ 1 Year 5 Years

DECEMBER 7th + Connie Q Bob A. ' Gladys H.

Comm. Person—————————-— Don B. + Catherine P, Phil K Troy W.
Steps Unconfirmed' + Bill R. Phil S.

Traditiong—-=————————— Unconfirmed + Marcie G Diane V. $0-¥ears
Speaker——-———————eee—v John La. San Diego + Bill W. Leo M. Sandy C. Dan L.
- Benny C Ron C. Tennysén S. Ben
"FEAR NOT THE DREAD UNKNOWN + Penny G. Manue; R.

FOR IT'S DEADLY CAUSE WILL + Rose P. John W. 15 Years

SOON BE SHOWN" + Dusty Will N, Rosemary B.

+
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YOUR A.A. CALANDER
Nov 20 SAN DIEGO AREA INSTITUTIONAL COMM. Business meetong-12:30 P.M. at St. David's
Church 5050 Milton In Clairemong.
Nov 29 BUSINESS COMMITTEE MEETING 5:30 P.M. Central Office 2100 4th Ave.
Nov 30 PROGRAM COMMITTE 7:00 P.M. War Memorial Bldg prior to Central Meeting
Dec 1 PUBLIC INFORMATION COMM. 7:30 P.M. at the War Memorial Bldg.
Dec 1 COORDINATING COUNCIL 8:00 P.M. at the War Memorial Bldg
Dec 18 SAN DIEGO AREA INSTITUTIONAL COMM. Business meeting 12:30 P.M. St David's
Church 5050 Milton in Clairemont.
B B 2 B A B B A A A A A A I
"ELECTIONS'""" OPPORTUNITIES FOR SERVICE. ON DECEMBER FIRST YOUR COORDINATING COUNCIL WILL,
IN THEIR REGULAR SESSION ELECT CANDIDATES FOR SEVERAL OPENINGS THAT OCCUR EVERY YEAR
AT THIS TIME. COORDINATORS PLEASE BE SURE THAT YOU ARE THERE REPRESENTING YOUR GROUP.

OPENINGS AND QUALIFICATIONS ARE PRINTED ON THE EXTRA PAGE INCLUDED IN THIS ISSUE.
LT T e P T T e T T e T S P TR T T TR g et E e B s A et L L Lt f s ]

TRADITIONS BREAKFAST
Tickets are now available from Your G.S.Rs. It will be held Sunday morning, Nov.
20th at the Elk's Lodge, 1400 E. Washington, E1l Cajon. 9:00 A.M. Coffee---9:30
Breakfast---10:30 Speaker, namely Stan W. Pacific Regional Trustee, from

Fairfax, Calif. Please come and participate.
**********************************************************************************************

Winnie S. of North County passed away on October 26,1977. The Fellowship of Alcholics

Anonymous in San Diego, especially in North County, expresses deepest sympathy and regret

our loss. Winnie served the North County Branch office as Secretary before a permanent

selection was made, and has been an active vqlunteer in many of the Services of our Fell-

owship, The Fellowship has lost a dedicated and very active member. Our prayers are with

you Winnie-God Speed.
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SAN DIEGO CENTRAL AND NORTH COUNTY OFFICES HAVE RECEIVED SPECIAL DONATIONS DURING THE MONTH
OF OCTOBER. THE FELLOWSHIP OF ALCOHOLICS ANQNYMOUS EXPRESSES THANKS AND APPRECIATION FOR
THE FOLLOWING DONATIONS:

CENTRAL OFFICE v NORTH COUNTY

SAN DIECO AREA INSTUTIONAL COMM. '  IN MEMORIUM OF WINNIE S. From:
HAL C. CLIFF L. SARAH ANNE F. Joanne M. Amy D.
IN MEMORIUM FOR LLOYD R., ROBERT R., Marie F. Tony F.

BENNIE J. : Ann N. Dean G.
: Verda G.

e
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TO BE ELECTED BY THE COORDINATING COUNCIL DECEMBER lst

CHATIRMAN. .coovvnonas COORDINATING COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE...TWO MEN & *WOMAN
TERM: SIX MONTHS TERM: ONE YEAR
REQUIREMENTS 3 YEARS SOBRIETY AND 6 REQUIREMENT : . THREE YEARS SOBRIETY

MONTHS AS COORDINATOR TO SUCCEED: BOB B.- CINDY
TO SUCCEED: HARRIET N. STU W.

ASS'T CHAIRMAN...... COORDINATING COUNCIL PUBLIC INFORMATION COMMITTEE..2 MEMBERS
TERM: SIX MONTHS TERM: ONE YEAR
REQRMNTS : SANE AS CHAIRMAN REQUIREMENTS : THREE YEARS SOBRIETY
TO SUCCEED: MARY LEE J. TO SUCCEED: ?

CO-CHAIRMAN....... . .PROGRAM COMMITTEE PROGRAM COMM..vovvsse ONE FEMALE MEMBER
TERM: ONE YEAR TERM: SIX MONTHS
REQURMNTS : 3 YEARS SOBRIETY AND 6 REQUIRMENTS : TWO YEARS SOBRIETY

MONTHS ON PROG., COMM.
TO SUCCEED: BILL P. CO-EDITOR OF COORDINATOR
TERM: TWO YEARS

SECRETARY . ieceeennns PROGRAM COMMITTEE REQUIREMENTS: TWO YEARS SOBRIETY
TERM: ONE YEAR TO SUCCEED: PEGGY S.
REQUIREMENTS:.... THREE YEARS SOBRIETY
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CENTRAL OFFICE SECRETARY OQOPENING
'_’ .
THE QUALIFICATIONS FOR POSITION OF SECRETARY FOR CENTRAL OFFICE OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY
FELLOWSHIP OF ALEOHOLICS"ANONYMOUS:

JCWvoLNILuiﬁi D ?«

MALE OR FENMALE---BONDABLE---MEMBER OF A.A. PREFFERRED---FULL
KEEPRR-9-ABILITY TO USE ELECTRIC TYEEWRITER---WILLINGNESS TO LEARN OPERATION OF MULTI-
LITHE MACHINE---THREE YEARS MINIMUM SOBRIETY FOR A.A. MEMBERS---SALARY-NECOZIABLE
AVAILABLE FOR INTER VIEW. Jarmary 7T

,  WRITTEN APPLICATIONS MUST BE IN CENTRAL OFFICE BY OR POSTMARKED ON meeh 197%
APPLICATIONS TO BE SENT TO:

CENTRAL OFFICE,ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS-
AD HOC COMMITTEE/SECRETARY INTERVIEWS
2100 FOURTH AVENUE

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
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COOPERATION-A.A. IS NOT AFFILIATED WITH ANY RELATED FACILITY OR OUSIDE INTEREST, BUT WE-
COPERATE WITH THEM AND THEY COOPERATE WITH US.

THE LEMON GROVE ALANO CLUB WILL CELEBRATE THEIR FIRST ANNIVERSARY SUNDAY NOVEMBER 27, 1977
WITH AN OPEN HOUSE FRe@M 1:00 P.M. TILL CLOSING. COME SHARE THEIR THANKSGIVING SMORGAS-
BORRD ALONG WITH FELLOWSHIP AND LOVE, RAFFLES AND OTHER SURPRISES. WHERE???

7126 LONDON LANE, LEMON GROVE.
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SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTY "SPRING ROUNDUP"
OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS
APRIL 14, 15, 16, 1978
Do you have questions? Do you want to help?

€OME TO OUR OPEN MEETING

WARCMEMORTAL BUILDING ROOM 3 E1l CENTRAL AIRPORT

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1977 IMPERIAL COUNTY

&:30 P.M. SUNDAY, DECEMBER 4th
1:00 P.M.

For Directions call: Jan 272-3521 or Phyllis 560-0866

(You can help further by Registering early for the Roundup. Like Now"'!



